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I Introduction 

This is ::me in a series of seven reports on the current 
sta-:us -of the "for-est reSO'.lrce of Nova Scotia. It presents 
data for a single s'.lbdivision of the provincial forest 
invantoFj which commenced in 1:164-65. The seven inven­
bry subdivisions, with their counties and municipali t­
ies' are Sh;:'WD. at right. 

These are the same subdivisions '.lsed in the 1953-195t1 
provincial forest inventory (Frontisoiece). Each 
contains roughly one-sev'enth of the total area of 
the pr-ovince. To complete the photography, fieldwork, 
mapping and compilations for one of these units takes 
appr-oxi~ately two years. But because all four work 
phases are proceeding simultaneously on several units, 
each s'lbdivision takes the equivalent of one yea:r to 
complete. Thus the inven-:ory is to operate on a se'ren­
year- cycle of remeasurement, producing on the average 
one s'lbdivision report a year, and a new report on 
ea,:h s'lbdivision every seven years. 

This regularity' is one advantage of the contin'.ling 
forest inventory system :lver methods '.lsed so far 
in ::ova S,~otia. Another adYa'1ta;;e is that fresh data 
on gl'o~h and yield are obtainable at any time 
frJ:r. a system of pennanent plots being concurrently' 
established throughout the province. 
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Subdivision 

I Antigonish 

II Truro 

III Halifax 

IV Annapolis 

V Lunenburg 

VI Yannouth 

VII Cape Breton 
Island 

Counties 

1. Pictou 
2. Antigonish 
3. Guysborough 

1. Cumberland 
2. Colchester 

1. Hants 

2. Halifax 

1. An:'lapolis 
2. Kings 

1. (l1eens 
2. Lunenburg 

1. Digby 

2. Yannouth 

3. Shelburne 

1. Inverness 
2. Victoria 
3. Richmond 
4. Cap'3 Breton 

Municipalities 

1. Pictou 
2. Antig:mis h 
3. St. ]{ary's 
4. Guysborough 

1. Cu.-nber Ian:! 
2. Colchester 

1. West Hants 
2. East Hants 
3. Halifax 

1. Annapolis 
2. Kings 

1. Queens 
2. Lunenburg 
3. Chester 

1. Clare 
2. Digby 
3. Yarmouth 
4. Argyle 
5. Barrington 
6. Shelb-<lrne 

1. Inverness 
2. Vicbria 
3. Rich;nond 
4. Cape Bret:m 



The initial inventory cycle is due for completio'1 in 
1972 with the publication of the renort on Subdivis­
io'1 VI, Yarmouth. By this time rem~asurement of the 
early subdivisio'1s is to have begun again for the sec­
ond cycle. 

II Background 
TV.D EARLY SURVEYS 

The current series of reports constitutes the fourth 
description of Nova Scotia' s forest resource 
published since 1800. 

The first such report WaS prepared qy Titus Smith as 
a result of his walking survey of 1801-02, Which 
was sponsored qy Lieutenant-Governor Wentworth of 
Nova Scotia. 

The next, entitled Forest Conditions of Nova Scotia". 
was published in 1912. It waS prepared qy Dr. B. E. 
Fernow of the University of Toronto Forestry Faculty. 
He was hired to survey the resource after the lumbermen 
of western Nova Scotia pl'essed the government for such 
a step. 

Dr. Fernow's survey was the first to collect the type 
of information which we might today expect from a 
forest inventory. His report included data on species 
distribution, standing volumes, growth rates and wood 
consumption. Accompanying these data were small-scale 
forest type maps. There was also an assessment of the 
regrowth on burned areas, and recommendations for action 
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to preserve and improve the resource. 

All this infonnation was collected from people who had 
an intimate association with the woods: lumbermen, 
woodlot owners, farmers, trappers and others. Consid­
ering how few of his conclusions were based on actual 
measurement, Fernow's report is truly a remarkable 
document. 

THE 1958 INVENTORY 

Some forty years passed before the province again took 
stock of its forests. With the passage of the Canada 
Forestry Act in 1949 by the Federal Government, money 
WaS provided on a 50:50 basis between the Federal and 
Provincial Governments to carry out another forest 
inventory. This survey WaS carried out between 1953 
and 1957. and the results of the survey appeared in a 
book entitled The Forest Resources of Nova Scotia, 
published by the Department of Lands and Forests in 
1958. It provided the first complete set of large-scale 
photographs and forest type maps. It also produced the 
most comprehensive information yet obtained on species, 
acreages and volumes. 

THE 1965 INVENTORY 

Although the present provincial inventory is the fourth 
assessment in Nova Scotia's history, it is the first 
to be carried out on a continuing basis. One of the 
recommendations arising out of the 1958 inventory was 
that such a continuing system be instituted to replace 
the intermittent type of survey. With the fonnation 
of the Voluntary Economic Planning Program a few years 
later, the Forest~f Sector revived this recommendation 
and urged its prompt adoption. 



Accordingly, in the winter of 1964-65 the Department of 
Lands and Forests convened a meeting ,of all foresters 
in Nova Scotia. Also invited were specialists from 
consulting firms, the Federal Department of'Forestry, 
and the University of Maine. The proposal of ,a con­
tinuing forest inventory program for Nova Scotia waS 
set before them, and won approval. Out of this meeting 
and previous discussions at various levels in the 
Department came a decision to, adopt the system. A 
seven-year cycle of remeasurement WaS chosen. 

Large-scale forest inventories are usu~ly done qy 
outside forestry consultants working under contract. 
The present survey is unusual in that, except for help 
from a forestry consultant in drawing up the original 
specifications, it is being carried out by Department 
personnel. 

This arrangement has several advantages. One is that 
it allows Department specialists, who have easier 
access to the forests than would an outside agency, 
to check their work more frequently. Another advantage 
is that it provides employment for Nova Scotia rangers 
and other personnel. ,Most important, it produces a 
core of trained local technicians who are familiar 
.dth our forests, and who will become more so with 
time and experience. The Department can draw on this 
accumulated knowledge whenever necessary. 

REASONS FOR A FOREST INVENTORY 

In any well-run business, an annual stock-taking is 
necessary t~ determine the profit position. The 
forest resource must also be assessed from time 
to time. However, unlike the business inventory,which 
is a simple count of merchandise, the forest inventory 
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must measure a living, changing stock. This means 
that the information soon goes out of date. Taking 
inventory of the forest resourCe is further complicated 
by the need to consider varying levels of utilization 
in the wood market. For instance, a chemical pulpmill 
may use low-grade pulpwood of many species, while a 
veneer mill may use only high-quality logs of yellow 
birch and hard maple. Yet the data must be collected 
and compiled in such a way that both Users can extract 
useful information. 

The forest type maps and aerial photographs being 
produced from this inventory should benefit both 
public and private land managers in their efforts. 
They should prove useful in locating areas that 
reqUire reforestation, harvest cutting, and forms of 
silviculture. They should also assist provincial 
fire fighters, owners wishing to locate roads, 
cruisers assessing smaller ownerships, and other 
resource managers. 

Another unusual feature of the present inventory is 
that forest type maps for private forest lands are 
~eing produced. This is not done in most provincial 
inventories, except on a shared-cost basis with the 
owners. Ordinarily t'he landowner can obtain forest 
data,but no forest type maps. However, Nova Scotia's 
,unusually high ratio of private woodland to Crown 
woodland (about 3:1) makes it necessary to produce 
such maps for both land classes. 

Because this report is basically a 'summary,it omits 
much detailed information such as stock tables, volume 
estimates by forest types, and volumes for temporary 
sample plots. These and other data are however avail­
able at the Truro office of the Department of Lands 



and Forests. 

LIMITS OF INVENTORY DA'f'A 

It shpulsL ... be .. pg.inted.out that .the inventory was 
d psi gned .. ..i.o .. gi V8. volume s on a municipality basis.· 
Therefore, using the ·~~;il.l~e data-for;-areas~smalIer 
than the 300,000 acres of a municipality falls out­
side the accuracy limits of the inventory, and may 
not give reliable volume estimates. 

Applying the volume data to a smaller area would 
require supplementary field work on the part of the 
owner. The smaller the a>mership, the more supple­
mentary work would have to be done. 

III Method 
GENERAL 

As mentioned before, the present inventory is using 
the same seven subdivisions employed in the 1958 
provincial forest inventory. One subdivision consists 
of two to four counties. This size waS chosen as a 
reasonable working unit on the basis of the work en­
tailed in training, organizing and supervising the 
necessary staff. 

For each subdivision, data will be presented by the 
subdivision and the municipalities. Information will 
also be given by four ownership classes: Federal 
Crown, Provincial Crown, private land of 1,000 acres 
or more, and private land under 1,000 acreS. 

To carry out such an inventory, it has been necessary 
to rely on the staff and facilities of various 
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agencies. These included the Department's Divisions of 
Forestryr Survey-s and Mapping,and Extension;li'as ,1811 as 
the Province's Department of Mines,the Queen's Printer, 
and the Division of Management Consulting Services. The 
early stages required the use of computer facilities in 
Halifax, Toronto, Montreal,and the University of }~ine. 
This co-operative involvement is illustrated below: 

Aerial photography 

Specific ations 

Checking photos 

Photo interpretation 
Establishment of Plots 
Mapping 

Programming, data 
processing and 
compilations 

Report 

Done under contract to 
private firms 
Survey Division and 
Inventory Section 
Survey Division and 
Inventory Section 
Inventory Section 
Inventory Section 
Survey Division 
Inventory Section 
Department of Mines 
Private firm 
Division of ~nagement 
Consulting Services and 
initially private firms 

Inventory Section 
Extension Division 
Queen's Printer 

The inventory program calls for the random location of 
300 to 600 temporary line plots for one subdivision 
each year. These plots are established at the rate of 
eight per map sheet, each sheet COVering 7t minutes of 
latitude by 7t minutes of longitude. The plots run at 
right angles to the local watersheds, and are one mile 
long by 16.5 feet wide. The number required may be 
revised as the result of progressive determinations of 

* Since renamed (under the Department's 1970 re-organ-
izatio~ Forest Planning,and Education. & Information, 
respectively. 



standard errors, p~ovided this will improve accuracy 
without exceeding cost limits. 

The desired accuracy calls for -JOlu.me estimates on a 
municipality which come within ten per cent at a 
probability level of nine O'.lt of ten times. That is,if 
a particular nu.mber of sample plots was established 
ten times, the volume estimates would be within plus 
or minus ten per cent nine of the ten times;· the tenth 
could range outside plus or minus 10 per cent. 

SmEDULE 

The inventory can be divided into seven phases. In the 
general sequence in which they are performed, these 
are as·listed at right: 

Aerial photography 
Interpretation of photographs 
Establishment of temporary s~TIple plots 
Establislment of permanent sa.'llple plots 
Mapping 
Processing of data 
Report 

Because of the inherent complexity of an inventory 
program and the need to rely on various agencies and 
their facilities, a worksched·~le is of prime import­
ance in meeting canpletion dates. 

The schedule of completion dates developed for the 
present inventory is as shown in the table below. 

Subdivision Photography Photo-Interpretation Fieldwork Compilations Mapping 
and Ri3Eort 

Antigonish 1964 1965 1965 1968 1968 

Lunenburg 1965 1966 1966 1968 1968 

Halifax 1966 1967 1967 1968 1969 

Truro 1967 1968 1968 1969 1971 

Annapolis 1967 1969 1969 1970 1971 

Cape Breton Island 1969 1970 1970 1971 1972 

Yarmouth. 1970 1971 1971 1972 1973 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY 

Sps8ifications for phC)tQgraph;:r are generally based on 
t:oe latest recommendatio~s ~f tCt8 Federal Inter­
Departm"",tal C~mmittee on Air S'-lrveys. The scale 
is 1:15,840 (1 inch = 20 chains), with a pennissible 
variation of plus or min'-ls five per ce~t. Tilt is not 
to exceed 2.5 degrees; crab is not to exceed 3 degrees. 

The flight lines run as nearly' east and west as possible, 
wit:o a maximum allowable departure of seven per cent of 
picture width. Forward overlap averages 60 per cent 
plus or minus 4 per cent; lateral overlap 20 per cent 
plus or minus 10 per cent. In the event of re-photog­
rapc,y', the unsatisfactory lines or portions thereof 
shall be reflown along the original lines of flight. 

The specifications call for Cronor type 136 film on 
topographic safety base, or its equivalent or superior. 
This is black-and-white panchromatic film. Infrared 
(heat-sensitive) film waS tried during the SU'll!Jler of 
1964 in the Antigonish Subdivision, but the results 
were disappointing. 

Kodak has developed a new type of printing paper, 
Kodak No.1902,which is required in the specification~ 
Prints are supplied on this paper on request.It has a 
plastic texture and resists curling and moisture. 

P:ootography of Subdivisio~ I WaS done during spring 
and summer of 1964. The fall color-change period is 
ideal, but weather limitations make photographing in 
spring, and sometilnes summer, necessary. Winter photo­
graphy is avoided if possible. 
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Negatives of the Antig~nish Subdivision are n!Ll1bered 
by' the contracting firm according to the sy'stem used 
by the lJati~nal Air Photo Librar-I. At t:oe start of 
each fiLm roll the follo,,>ing informatio'l. is given: 
fiLm roll nu.m'0er, line n'J.t11ber, p:ooto n.unber, flight 
line direction, caInera type and le'ns ,day',month, year, 
altitude, and job number. S'.lccessive negatives on a 
fiLm roll sho" only roll number and photo number ex­
cept where a ne'" flight line begins. Then the detailed 
annotations are made, omitting date and ca..'Tlera infor­
mation. Each photograph WaS also ~arked on the back by 
Department personnel for filing purposes. 

For the 1965 and s'.lbsequent photography the Department 
req'.lested additional annotations on the negatives to 
show: the subdivision, amended flight line number, 
photo nu.mber, and day, month and year of the photo­
grapc,y. This annotation always appears on the west 
edge of each negative and photograph. The flight 
lines are rr~~berad consecutively' from south to north 
commencing >lith line number one. The negatives and 
photographs are numbered consecutively fram west to 
east along the flight line commencing with negative 
number one. These changes speed the orienting and 
filing of pictures. 

As the photos are received they' are inspected to see 
whether they meet the specifications. 

Flight reports are kept on file in Halifax and Truro. 
Additio~al information Can be supplied on req'.lest. 
Index. maps are available from the S'.lrveys and Mapping 
Division in Halifax. 



The Department of Lands and Forests ratains the rights 
and title to the negative·s and other ,.wrkingmaterials. 
T'nese negatives are stored at the National Air Photo 
Library' in Ottawa, fro!ll which co".tact prints, enlarge­
ments, reductions and mosaics are available for a fee. 

PHOTO_INTERPRETATTON 

Since only the central portion of each photograph is 
effective, the first step in interpretation is to mark 
off the net area to be classified. This is done by 
drawing the four midlines of the north, south, east, 
and west overlaps. The effective area so defined equals 
one-third to one-half the photo area. 

Each prospective photo-interpreter must pass a Zeiss 
test for stereoscopic vision before being assigned to 
this project. With the aid of an Abrams height finder, 
a paralla~ wedge, an air-photo circular slide rule,and 
crown closure scales, the photo-interpreter proceeds 
to classify forest types, 

Until the interpreter is proficient in this work, he is 
encouraged to check classifications frequently against 
actual ground types. 

D~ring the first ·winter, photo-interpretation was 
checked by· the consultant. It is now being supervised 
b-f an experienced department specialist. 

To achieve consistent interpretation in the Antigonish 
Subdivision, 20 to 30 pairs of photographs were selec­
ted, ground-checked and ~ped to illustrate typical 
forest types in the Subdivision. These stereograms, 
which were prepared by highly skilled photo-interpreters, 
acted as standards for classifying the variations 
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encountered in species composition, height, density·, 
and site. 

Further use of stel'eograms is therefore indicated. In 
time these can form a valuable reference library· for 
succeeding projects. 

On cO!llplet:ion of field work, the typing is revised with 
new knowledge obtained fro!ll the plots themselves and 
from infonnation recorded by the cruiser on his way to 
and from the plots. 

Photo interpretation is not a science but a highly· 
skilled art. The photo interpreter must have a know­
ledge of forest stands and their composition, and be 
able to relate this knowledge to photographic images 
in identifying forest stands. Pre-typing the photos, . 
running field checks through the area, and then correc_ 
ting frO!ll the field checks is the best way to become 
proficient in the work.· This requires much study· of 
the types under stereoscope in the field and in the 
office. 

CLASSIFYING FOREST LAND 

There are differences between classifying forest land 
on the photograph and on the ground. The ground 
classification is in ~NO instances more detailed. 
Thus although only three crown closure classes are 
used in typing photographs, five are recognized in 
typing temporary and pennanent sample plots.Similar_ 
ly, the photo-interpreter uses three site classes, but 
the cruiser six. On the other hand, height classes 
and cover type classes are identical in both systa!lls. 
Age classes apply only to field typing. 



TQ illustrate these similarities and differences, all 
the definitions used by photQ-interpreters and cruisers 
in classifying forest lands are compared below. 

Cover TYPe Classes 

Photograph Field 

Softwood ( S) L6ss than 25%-hardwood Sa'lle 

MixedwoQd (M) 
by volume 
26% to 74% hardwood by Sa.'lle 
volume 

Hardwood (H) -- More than 75% hardwood Sa.'J1e 
by vol U.'ll6 

These cover types are separated on the basis of rela­
tive volu.l1le indications, except in stands of regener­
ation age, where relative stocking is used. In young 
stands a combination of relative volume and stocking 
is used. 

Crown Closure Classes 

Photograph Field 

(CroNn Closure Classes) (Stand Density Classes) 

1. Up to 40% crown closure 1. Up to 40% density 

2. 41% to 60% cr01m closure 2. 41% to 60% density 
3. 61% to .'30% density 

3. 61% to 100% crown ~losure 4. 81% to 100% density 
5. o-verstocked 

Here the photo ~lass9s are separated 'lsing crown closure 
aids. The field classes employ the Nova Scotia Site 
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Quality Normal Yield Tables for SJftwoods (norm"l 
density concept), which make use of basal "rea. Hence 
the two extra field classes. 

Height Classes 

Photograph 

A. Up to 15 feet 
B. 16 feet to 30 feet 
C. 31 feet to 50 feet 
D. 51 feet and over 
E. Uneven heights, non-classifiable 

Age Classes 

Photograph 

Not classified 

Field 

Same 
Sa'1le 
Same 
Same 
Same 

Field 

A. Up to 20 years 
B. 21 to 40 years 
C. 41 to 60 years 
D. 61 to 80 years 
E. 81 to 100 years 
F. Over 100 years 

UA. Unevenaged 

Age classes are not classified on the photographs 
because it is very- difficult to do so accurately. ~~ 
attempt to dJ this on the Antigonish Subdivision gave 
interpretations which were only about 60 per cent 
correct. Consequently age classes do not appear on 
the maps, and age classification has been discontinued 
fran the photo-interp~etation program'1le. 



Site Classes 

Photograph 

III Good or above average 

IV Average 

V Poor or below average 

Field 

I 
II 
III 

Same 

V 
VI 

Site quality is determined in the field on the basis 
of the height-age relationships of dominant and co­
dominant trees. That is, the heights of the taller 
trees at given ages provide a meaSure of the tree­
growing capacity of the site. Height-age curves 
constructed from the Nova Scotia Site Quality Normal 
Yield Tables for Softwoods are used for this. 

Recent Burn 

Photograph 

A single class for burns occurring 
within last 10 years; denoted by 
symbol (++) 

Recent Clearcut 

Photograph 

A single class for clearcuts occurring 
within last 10 years; denoted by symbol CC 

Field 

Same 

Field 

Same 
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These are the categories used in classifying forest 
land. Map symbols denoting these categories or 
classes are used to distinguish the types so class­
ified. For example, the multiple symbol S2C distin­
guishes a softwood type containing less than 25 per 
cent hardwood by volume, having a crown closure of 
from 41 to 60 per cent with heights of 31 to 50 feet, 
and growing on.an average site of·IV. Because of the 
prevalence of site class IV, stands in this category 
are not so indicated in the map symbols. All other 
site classes are designated. (E.g. a similar stand 
on a site class II would be identified by the symbol 
S2CIII). 

The minimum size of forest type in thisclassifica­
tion is three acres; any type smaller than this is 
merged with an adjacent type. 

CLASSIFYING NON-FOREST LAND 

Non-forest land is that which, because of present 
usage, past burns, drainage conditions, exposure, 
or lack of soil, are not likely to become productive 
forest land. It is classified the same on photo­
graphs and in the field. The classification and map 
symbols are as follows: 

Bog and Open Muskeg 

Treed Bog or Muskeg 11 ...... II 

Alders and Brush (0) 

Rock Barren 

Agricultural and Marsh Land A 



Urban u 

Roads and Railroads 

Transmission Lines -0--0-

-x--x-

Water FloHage F 

Tidal Flats TF 

FIELD HDRK 

Tenporary Sample Plots 

For better sta~istical analysis of volume data, the 
plots Here located on a randQ~ basis. As the control­
ing block for this procedure, map sheets from the 
CroHn Land Forestry Series (7t minutes latitude by 
7t minutes longitude: about 32,000 acres) Here used. 

The maximum number of plots per full map sheet at 
first Has set at 10. The ideal ~jStem HOuld be to 
employ as many' plots as .muld be required to provide 
accurate estimates for every ownership on each map 
sheet. But, becatcse of limitations imposed by' economy, 
time and weather, this is impractical in a province­
Hide inventory'. Therefore the number of temporary' 
s~~ple plots per map sheet WaS reduced to eight. 

Before the start of fieldwork each spring, the tem­
porary plots must be located and plotted. To fix the 
starting points of plots, a transparent dot grid hav­
ing numbered coordinates is used in conj~nction Hith 
a table of random n~~bers. For each map sheet,numbers 
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are selected from the table and translated into 
latitude and longitude references. The locations so 
defined are then ex.~~ined for their sui tabili ty as 
starting points. To be suitable, a locationmust lie 
Hithin the boundary of that map and permit the runn­
ing of a one-mile strip in some direction Hithouten­
countering salt water or lea,~ng the subdivision • 
Locations not satisfying those requirements are elim­
inated. The first eight suitable points on any given 
sheet determine the starting points of the eight sam­
ple plots for that map. 

Once these points are settled, the course of each 
plot is determined. The guide here is that the plot 
strips should Hherever possible cross the main trend 
of drainage. This minimizes bias. Magnetic bearings 
are used. Proceeding clockHise, the cardinal direc­
tions are considered first. If none of the four yieldS 
a suitable line, 45-degree offsets are next investi­
gated. This procedure is repeated around the azimuth 
circle until a satisfactory course is found. 

When a course for the eight points on each map sheet 
has been selected, the sample plots are located on a 
base map and on the aerial photographs. Also located 
on these maps and photos are the boundaries of land 
ownerships in the area. These are plotted as accur­
ately as possible from the latest known information. 

The dimensions of each line plot are one mile long 
by 16.5 feet wide (tHO acres). The forest types and 
other land classification traversed by this strip 
are recorded to the nearest one-tenth chain. A separate 
sheet is used for each forest and non-forest class en­
countered. 



Along each strip all living trees in the four-inch 
DBH class and greater are calipered for diameter,and 
recorded by species and diameter class on tally sheets. 
At five p~ints along each strip (0, 20, 40, 60,80 
chains) detailed measurements are made on three selec­
ted sample trees. 

Selecting these trees is done on the basis of the three 
nearest trees of commercial species and merchantable 
size. The fol101.n.ng data are recorded for each:species, 
DBH, crown class, tree condition class, total height, 
merchantable height, actual age, projected age, top 
merchantable diameter outside bark, and stump height. 
Where no suitable trees occur within the strip, out­
side sa~ples may' be measured. 

Diameters are measured outside bark with a diameter 
tape, and recorded to the nearest tenth-inch class. 

Crown class is decided on the basis of four classes 
defined in Forest Tenninology' of the Society of 
llmerican Foresters: dominant, codominant, intermediat~, 
and suppressed. For a detailed description of each 
class, see section IV. 

Tree condition classes are assessed according to 
whether trees are normal, or show excessive crook, 
excessive rot, and sea~S or scars. 

Heights are measured with a cloth tape and Spiegel 
Relaskop and recorded to the nearest one-foot class. 
Merchantable height is determined on the basis of 
form, branching, visible defects, or a four-inch top 
diameter outside bark. 

Tree ages are found by means of increment borings made 
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at breast height (4.5 feet above ground level). Act­
ual age is estimated by adding 10 years to this age. 
\·inere initial suppression results in an abnormally high 
age count, a correction is made by projecting for 
rings of normal (free-growing) width in place of the 
narrow rings to arrive at a normal age. 

The sa~ple tree data are used to indicate the proper 
volume tables and formulae to use in cal~ilating tree 
and plot volumes. 

Four ownership classes are recorded, as follows: 

Crown land (provincial) 

OwnerShips of 1,000 acres and more 

OwnerShips under 1,000 acres 

Military reservations and parks (Federal) 

The cruiser, party chief and forester are responsible 
for editing the sheets to ensure that they are properly 
completed and that fieldwork is satisfactory. 

PERMANENT SAMPLE PLOTS 

An important part of the inventory program is the 
establishment of approximately 1,750 permanent sample 
plots between 1965 and 1971. Unlike the temporary 
plots, which are employed to give ,volume estimates at 
a given point in time,and then abandoned, these tenth­
acre, circular permanent plots are designed for repeated 
measurement on a prOVince-wide basis. 



The a8reages and '~.rolwnes given in this report are ob­
tained from temporary· sa'1lple plots. These figures 
represent the net result, up to the time of meas~~re­

ment~ of all the factors vi1ich a::1dad or s~~btracted 
wood during the life of the stands s allpled. On the 
credit side, gro,rth added voltL1l8. On the debit side, 
the factors of cutting, disease, insects, animals, 
storms and overcrol.Jding subtracted volume. 1-/hat the 
temporar-,f plots reveal is the net result of this 
interplay to a given date. They give a static picture. 

But because of the continuous interaction of gro..rth 
and drain, this picture goes rapidly out of date. 
Therefore information on growth and drain and yield 
must be obtained on a continuing basis. In a Sense 
the temporary' plots do this--every seven years. Their 
data, however, C8mes each time from different trees 
and differ'ent areas, due to the random nature of the 
sampling. So a separate but complementar-,j' system 
is needed. 

Permanent S~llple plots fill this need. Th~ 
established at random, accurately' located on 
and can be recognized in the field by blue 
markinE:s and a :n·,tal centre post. 

are 
maps, 
paint 

O~ each plot aU living trees 3.6 inches and larger 
at breast height are marked at the 4.5-foot level and 
numbered with blu<., paint. These identification marks 
pennit later re-m·;asura.'1lents to be made on the same 
trees a'1d ens·cl.re that dia.lleter will be taped at the sa.'1le 
level eveFJ time. A truer comparison of growth can 
thus be made. As an extra precaution, a :netal number 
tag is nailed to the base of each tree. 
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Once the trees have been n1~mb6red a"'1d JlarKed, detailed 
-'11eaSUrel1errt .. s begin~ The data collected are essentially 
the same as th9se collect9d for the s8:nple trees on 
tempC)rar;yr plots 0 HO<iJever, age is not ascertained for 
each tree~ but only for enough trees t'J show average 
age--or tna range of ages, as the case ~~Y· be. 

Trees in th9 one-inch to tpxee-inch dia.meter classes 
are nC)t nurnbered, but are tallied to the nearest one­
inch class. This tally provides valuable information 
on patterns of mortality a~d ingr01-rth in the scnaller 
diameter classes. 

Each pel~anent sample plot is to be re-measured five 
years after its establishment, and every five years 
thereafter. Thus a cyclic pattern of re-measurement 
is to apply. No general assessment of the growth and 
yield information so obtained is contemplated until 
the first cycle of re-measurement has been completed, 
about 1971. However, the plot information will be 
compiled, and volume sUnLmaries will be available at 
the Inventory Section office in Truro. 

The pennanent sample plots are being established ran­
domly on all ownerships. All landowners are urged to 
treat these plots as they would any of their other 
forest holdiD6s. That is, if plans call for logging 
a stand in ~lich a plot is located, the plot area 
should be cut as well. If this impartiality is not 
observed, the estimates will be biased. 



MAPPING 

The objective is to produce forest type maps of the 
w~ole province for distribution on request. These 
will be available in three scales: one inch to twenty 

_ chains, one inch to forty- chains and one inch to eighty 
chains. This req'.lires 500 to 600 maps in each case, the 
smaller scales being on smaller sheets for easier 
handling. 

The making of these maps entails many steps. These 
reduce to three main ones: preparing a special base 
map negative of one inch to twenty chains from the 
latest topographic and tenure information, transferr­
ing to this negative the forest types obtained from 
aerial photographs, and eventually producing a posi­
tive print showing all this infor,nation plus a legend. 

At this point, negatives for the tW:J smaller scales 
are made by photographic reduction from the original. 
These yield two scaled-down positives of the original 
positive. The three positives are then used to pro­
duce white prints in the three scales. 

Careful editing is essential at each stage of mapping 
to ensure that all information is accurate, that type 
lines match between adjacent sheets, and that presen­
tation is c:msistent throughout. 

PROCESSING JlWD COMPILING DATA 

Compiling acreages, volQmes, volmne tables and reports 
used to be one of the slowest parts of an inventory 
program. It "as more time-consUJl1ing than the fieldwork. 
But in re~ent y-ears a reversal has been taking place. 
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Uechanical tabulation is steadily shortening the office 
""rk. Comp'J.ters are being used t" make necessary comp­
ilations, to print out tables, and to store information. 
These steps are now being done at fantastic speeds com­
pared to previous standards. Data, recorded and stored 
on tapes, can be instantly recalled. This technique re­
places the slower method of having the machine scan 
every- cardin order t" locate data of current interest. 

PROGRAMMING THE COMPUTER 

To use these techniques, every detail of the reporting 
and compiling process must be programmed into "computer 
language". This requires that the p::-ogrammer be com­
pletely informed. 

The key punch operator can then punch onto cards the 
tally sheet information obtained from the temporary plots. 
One card receives the tally information, another the 
s~mple tree data, and a third miscellaneous information. 
All three are identified by the subdivision, county, mun­
icipality, ownership, plot number, forest and land class­
ification, and so on. El:liting follows, and any incorrect· 
ly recorded data is queried and rejected by the computer 
Corrections are made where necessary. The cards are ther 
ready for the extraction of desired information. Follow­
ing a set of instractions, the computer proceeds to run 
the progrgms, as follows: 

1. The sample tree progrgmme is used to provide s~~ar­
ies of individual tree data, Which in turn provide the 
basic information for preparing local volUJl1e tables.The 
print-out of these data isITf species groups. It gives 
the nQmber of trees in each diameter class (DBH), as 
well as average values for DBH, total height, merchant­
able height, st~mp height, merchantable t"p diameter 



outside ::,ark, and for actual and projected ages. 

These data are presented for the folloIDng species 
groups: 

1. White spruce 
2. Red spruce, black spruce, larch, Jack pine 
3. Bals am fir 
4. Hemlock and cedar 
5. White pine, red pine, scotch pine 
6. Sugar maple, red maple, white birch, yellow 

birch, grey birch, elm, White ash, black 
ash, cherry, beech, others 

7. Aspen, balsam poplar. 

2. From the sa~ple plot data, the acreages of the 
various forested and non-forested categories are next 
obtained. The procedure here is to total the sa~pled 
area for each land class,find the p~oportion which 
each land class occupies of the total area sa~pled, 
and apply this proportion at the municipality level by 
using the land and water acreages given for eachmun­
icipality in the 1956 inventory'. 

For ex.a~ple, if it were found in a certain municipal­
ity that the total sa..~ple area for roads was 200 acres 
out of a total sa~ple of 1,000 acres for all land 
classes, then the area occupied by r\lads would be cal­
culated as being 200/1000 times the total area of that 
municipality as given in the 1956 inventory. 

3. Volume summaries are obtained. 
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Published data, consisting of gross and gross merchan­
table cubic foot volumes are listed in section VIII. 

Non-published data, as outlined below, are available 
from the Inventory Section, Truro, Nova Scotia. 

(a) Volume summaries are listed by line 
number for all forest (field) types. 

(b) Volume s~~aries are listed by line 
nQmber for all like forest (photo) 
types. 

(c) Volume summaries are listed by muni­
cipality for all like forest (photo) 
types. 

(d) Modified stock tables are produced for 
each forest (photo) type in a municipality. 

(e) Tabulations are made of the re~ilts of the 
statistical analysis for each forest (photo) 
type and county. 

AREA AND VOLUME ESTIMATES 

TWo groups of tables are compiled for the subdivision 
and each municipality therein: (a) area s'.lIl1lI1aries, and 
(b) volQ~e estimates in cubic feet. These tables appear 
in section VIII. 



IV Summary of findings 
This section presents the main findings of the present 
inventory in Subdivision lV, and compares them "With 
those of the 1956 forest inventory in the same sub­
diVision, on the basis of area and volume. 

FOREST CONDITIONS IN THE SUBDIVISION: 1969 

SITE 

Site evaluation is a complex problem involving species, 
drainage, fertility, exposure, climate, and so on. 
Although six classes are recognized in the inventory, 
on the photographs these were reduced to three groups: 
Site Quality IV (the most common site), those ,better 
than Site Quality IV (i.e, I, II, III), and those 
poorer than Site Quality IV, (i.e, V, VI). It should 
be noted that in selecting sample trees for site eval­
uation no attempt is made to USe the superior trees; 
the basis is rather the three nearest dominant or 00-

dominant trees at each sampling point. 

Approximately 85 per cent of the forest area of the 
subdivision is in Site Quality IV. The poorer site 
qualities comprise 4.0 per cent of the forest area, 
and the better site qualities ll.O per cent. 

DENSITY 

Stan:! density is a measure of the degree to which an 
area is occupied by trees. In field classification 
the reference point is "normal density" as given in the 
Nova Sootia Site Quality Normal Yield Tables for Soft-
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woods. Tnese tables a~ploy th9 basal area concept, 
which refers to the aggregate area of wood surface 
in square feet per acre at breast height of all trees 
in the two-inch class (in this case) and larger. 

Normal density in a stand of given age-class and site 
quality is defined in the tables as that basal area 
which obtains when the site is fully occupied by 
trees. For convenience, basal area is usually meas­
ured by counting trees with an angle gauge designed to 
relate DBH an:! per-acre ~ensity. Density is expressed 
as a percentage above (overstocked) or below (tL~der­
stocked) the normal, which is designated as 100 per 
cent. 

Since basal area cannot be determined from the photo­
graphs, another measure must be used to relate field 
classifications of density to photo classifications. 
Crown closure serves this purpose. (The relationship 
between Crown Closure Classes and Stand Density' 
Classes in this inventory is shown on page eight.) 

Using crown closure scales, the photo-interpreter 
determines the proportion of the type area covered: 
by a downward projection of the cro-NTIs,and expresses 
this as a percentage of full coverage. The stand'can 
then be assigned to one of three Crown Closure Classes. 

Chart I on page 16 shows the pattern of stand density 
in the ,subdivision. It should be noted that bec'ause 
of a long history of man-made and natural disturbances, , 
our "Wild stands are very clumpy in nature. A density 
classification can describe such stands in approximate 
terms only. ' , 
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CHART I: PER CENT AREA BY DENSITY CLASSES, 
ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION, 1969 
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PERCENT DENSITY 

Forested Area 1,071,400 Acres, 

There are six 20-year age classes and one unevenaged 
class. To prevent the latter from being used as a 
catch-all for doubtful cases, cruisers are asked to 
use it only as a last resort. That is, "herever 
possible every stand must be assigned to a definite 
age class. This helps ensure that stands classified 

as unevenaged are truly so. 

The distribution of age classes by area and gross mer­
chantable volume in the sQbdivision a~e sh~wn in Chart 
II below, and in Chart IlIon page 17. 
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CHART II: PER CENT OF AREA BY AGE CLASSES, 
ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION, 1969 
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AGE 

Forested Area 1,071,400 Acres. 



~ 
::j 

~ 
Cl 

-..J 

~ 

~ 
lo.J 

~ ~ 
~ 

f.... <:: 
~ ~ (j 

~ ~ 
Q.: ~ 

CHART III: PER CENT OF GROSS MERCHANTABLE VOLUME 
BY AGE CLASSES, ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION, 
1969 

50 47.3 

40 
35.8 

30 

20 

10 9.5 

4.2 

0 0.2 I 2.2 0.8 

20 40 60 80 100~ Uneven Aged 

AGE 

Gross Merch. Vol. 958, 258.000 Cubic Feet. 

OWNERSHIP 

Data for the present inventory were comp~led using 
ownerships as one of the major groupings. Ownerships 
were divided intc four classes:Small private holdings 
(less than 1,000 acres), large private holdings(l,OOO 
acres and larger), Crown (Provincial), and Crown(Fed­
eral) holdings. These ownerships were plotted in the 
spring of 1969 from the best available information. 
The likliho~d af tenure changes since then should be 
borne in mind. 
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The relationsrlips between ol-orner-ships, a!"ea, E:.~e class, 
and gross merchantable volume (cu.ft.) iy, c~,e subdivi­
sion are shmm in Charts IV, V ani VI. 

CHART IV: PER CENT OF AREA AND GROSS MERCHANTABLE 
VOLUME BY OWNERSHIP CLASSES, ANNAPOLIS 
SUBDIVISION, 1969 

50 - 47.0 45.2 

40.7 
40 37.2 

30 

20 -
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Area 
Gross 

Area 
Gross 

Area 
Gross 
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o Vol. Vol. Vol. I Area 
3.7 

IG.M.v.1 

Crown Lor{1e 

OWNERSHIP 

Small 

CLASSES 

Federal 

Total Forested Area 

Gross Merch. Vol. 
1,071,400 Acres 

958,258,000 Cubic Feet. 



CHART V: PER CENT OF FORESTED AREA BY AGE CLASS AND 
60 OWNERSHIP CLASS, ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION,1969 
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TREE: CONDITION 

The inventaI'"Y S p'3cifications call for infonnation 
on four tree conditio~. classes: "Nonnal", "Excessive 
Crook", "Rxcessive Rot, Sealls and Scars", and "Exces_ 
sive Limtiness". These classes are based strictly on 
visible defects, and are defined as follows: 

1. Rxcessive Crook: Includes 
to meas-J.re for merchantable 
doubtful trees for use as 
difficulty in cutting. 

trees which are difficult 
length. These would be 
pulpwood due to crook and 

2 • Excessive Limts: Includes trees, generally hardwoods 
and open-growD white spI'"Qce, ,[nich are difficult to 
measure for merchantable length, and which are suit­
able for pulpwood only. 

3. Excessive Rot. Seams, and Scars: Includes 
having 10 per cent or more of merchantable 
unusable tecause of rot, seallS and scars. 

trees 
length 

4. Nonnal: Includes trees that do not fall in any 
of the first three classes. Where a tree classifies in 
more than one of the first three condition classes, the 
cl'Uiser notes on the tally sheet the most evident con­
dition. 

The data are expressed as percentages of a total of 
3,354 sample trees for the subdivision. Depending on 
the species group, the "Normal" tree condition class 
ranged from 72 to 94 per cent of the sample trees. The_ 
other three classes made up a relatively small propor­
tion of the total. In most species groups, any single 
class other than Normal did not exceed five per cent. 
Regarding Class 3, (Excessive rot, seams and Scars), 
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the exceptions occurred in hemlock (11 per cent) 
white spruce (6 per cent), fir (25 per cent), and 
other spruce (8 per-cent). Hardwood also showed a 
high incidence of rot, seams and scars (17 per cent). 

Concerning the hardHoods, it should be noted that the 
basis of comparison for tree condition in this inven­
tory- Was not central Canada hardHoods, but N"va Scotia 
hardHoods. Beca'lse of the prevalence of l:ilnbiness, top 
damage and over-maturity in those hardwoods, their use 
as standards tends to give a higher assessment of 
quality than if central Canada standards were used. 

CROVJ:'l CLASSES 

CroHn classes of sal1ple trees were tallied as dO!llinant, 
co-dominant, intennediate or suppressed, as follows: 

1. Dominant: Trees mth crOW;1S extending above the 
general canopy level; receiving full light fro," above 
and partial light from the sides;larger than the aver­
age trees for the stand, with crowns well developed 
but possibly somewhat crowded on the sides. 

2. Co-dominant: Trees with cro~s forming the general 
canopy level; receiving full light from above but ~om­
paratively- little fro!ll the sides; with the crowns usu­
ally' medium-sized and more or less crowded on the 
sides. 

3. Intermediate: Trees shorter than those in the pre­
ceding classes, but forming part of the same canopy 
level; receiving little direct light from above and 
n:Jne fro," the sides; with the crOWD usually small and 
considered croHded on the sides. 



4. Suppressed: Trees with cro;ms entirely beloH the 
general can~py' level, and receiving n~ direct light 
either fro~ above or from the sides. 

The res~lts of this tally are sho"Wl1 in Table A belm-T. 

TABLE A: PER CENT OF SAMPLE TREES BY CROWN CLASS AND 
SPECIES GROUP, ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION, 1969 

SPECIES CROWN CLASSES 

GROUP Dominant Codominant Intermediate Suppressed 

White Spruce 18 58 22 2 

Red, Black 
16 Spruce 52 27 5 

Fir 8 40 39 13 

Hemlock, Cedar 6 51 29 14 

White, Red Pine 24 54 20 2 

Hardwood (Other 
than Aspen) 10 70 18 2 

Aspen 24 73 3 0 

VOLTI.'1E 

Present volume est:ilnates at the gross merchantable level 
for the subdivision are show~ in Table B opposite. They 
are expressed four Hays: a3 C"-.lbic feet, as cords of 
eight-fo~t rough (unbarked) p~lpwood, as cords offour-
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foot rough pulpwood, and as board feet. The est:ilnates 
are therefore independent interpretations of the same 
basic volume. Each column represents a complete and 
separate picture of the groHing stock in the subdivi­
sion, expressed in a single unit of measure. The reader 
is asked to note that the gross merchantable volumes 
here given make no cull deduction whatsoeVer, and are 
based on the assumption that all areaS are operable and 
accessible. Conversion factors are given below the 
table. 

TABLE B: 

GROSS MERCH. EIGHT-FOOT~1)FOUR_FOOT(2) BOARD~3) 
CUBIC FEET ROUGH CORDS ROUGH CORDS FEET 

SOFTWOODS 623,700 8,000 7,300 2,750,000 

HARDWOODS 334,500 4,300 3,900 1,314,000 

TOTALS 958,200 12,300 11,200 4,064,000 

----(i)-~;si~;_r~~t~;-78-~;:-rt:-:-~~~-~~;d----------
(2) Conversion factor 85 cu. ft. '= one cord 
(3) Conversion factor 176 cu. ft. = 1,000 fbm 

of sawn product, using trees 6.6 inches DBH 
and. larger of four-inch minimum top diameter. 

The above volumes are based on certain specifications. 
Merchantable length or height is defined as that part 
of a tree which would normally be usable at a pU1PHood 
level of utilization. Softwoods will generally be mer­
chantable to the four-inch top diameter (~utside bark) 



class, with the limiting factor generally being broken 
tops. Hardwoo:ls on the other hand often display poor 
form due to excessive limbs and ~rooks. Hard¥l1oods are 
normally taken to the four-inch top diameter (o'ltside 
bark) class, or to the point ",here most of the larger 
limbs begin. It is acceptable to have one limb belo" 
either of these points, provided the limb is under 
five inches in diameter ",here it emerges fro:n the trunk. 

Trees which are so crooked as to :nake piling and scaling 
as four-foot bolts difficult are not considered merch­
antable. The minimum merchantable length is four feet 
above stump height. Trees ",hich branch into distinct 
boles within four feet of stump height are measured as 
separate trees and classified as such. 

The standard for classifying hardwoods in this inven­
tory is based on the tyPe of trees growing in Nova 
Scotia. This fact should be borne in mind ",henattemp­
ting to relate the hard",ood data contained herein to 
similar data from elsewhere. 

COMPARISONS: 1966 AND 1956 

A fundamental purpose in obtaining new forest inventory 
data is to co:npare it with previous data in order to 
investigate trends and to formulate policy. Comparisons 
can best be made when data are available from a long 
series of measurements made at regular inte~vals and 
under standard specifications. Unfortunately, forest 
data in Nova Scotia have not been so collected in the 
past. The present inventoFJ system will gradually im­
prove this situatioCl. Comparisons will thus become 
more significant with ti.me. Some area and volume co:n­
pari sons between the two inventories follow. 
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AREA 

TABLE C: LAND CLASSES AS A PER CENT OF TOTAL 
SUBDIVISION AREA, 1969 AND 1956; 
ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION 

Land Class 

Forested 
Softwood 
Mixed Wood 
Hardwood 

Other Forested 

Subtotal 

Non-Forested 

1969 

28.3 
31.0 
17.9 

77.2 

Agriculture & Urban 12.5 
Other non-forested 10.3 

Subtotal 22.8 

Total 100.0 

1956 

39.8 
27.8 
0.9 

3.4 

71.9 

16.3 
n.8 
28.1 

100.0 

Difference 

-11.5 
+ 3.2 
+17.0 

-3.4 

+5.3 

-3.7 
-1.6 

-5.3 

00.0 
-----------------------------------------------------
NOTE: "Other Forested" in the 1956 inventory includes 
depleted forests (recent burns and clear-cuts); in the 
1969 inventory it includes plantations, recent burns, 
and clear-cuts. "Other Non-Forested" in 1956 and 1969 
include all non-forest areas ~except agriculture and 
urban): swamps, water, bogs, etc. Cleared rights-of­
way were not classified in 1955. 



In Table C a change in the distrib~tio~ ~f land 
classes is evide:r:' o -Several things can acconnt for 
this. One is variations in sampling, which are 
largely una.voidable. Another is the finer degree of 
typing called for in the 1965 specifications. To 
achieve this, field obse~vations became the prima~J 
means for classification, instead of photo-interpre­
tation a.lone, as in 1956. Because field typing in 
conjunction ,lith photo-typing allows greater precis­
ion than photo-typing alone, some of the land prev­
iously cla.ssed as "Non-Forested" is now beine- clas­
sed as "Forested". This results in more a~curate 
estimation of cover types. 

A ~ase in point is the apparent decrease of farmland 
and Naste la.nds shown by the current data. This de­
crease is partly explained by the fact that wherever 
the 1969 field obse~vations showed signs of such 
la.nds growing in, they were classified as "Forested". 
Close typing of this kind was not possible in the 
1956 survey, because at that time much of the regen­
eration did not show on the photographs. 

There is also some real decrease in agricultural land 
in the Subdivision due to the invasion of abandoned 
fields by regeneration. It might be noted that this 
regeneration is mostly softwood: 

Each of the forest cover types above were further 
grouped into forest types, using cover, height, age, 
density and site. These forest types are of two 
kinds: ph~to types and %round types. BaSically, the 
ground types are more detailed tha.n the photo types. 
The differences are detailed in Section III. 
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Three of the most commonly occurring photo-types, re­
presenting 45% of the forest area of the subdivision, 
are: 

(a) Mixed Wood cover of 41% to 60% density, 31 to 50 
feet tall, average age 56, Site Quality IV. 

(b) Softwood cover of 41% to 60% density, 31 to 50 
feet tall, average age 57, Site Quality IV. 

(c) Hard1<Ood cover of 41% to 60% density, 31 to 50 
feet tall, average age 55, Site Quality IV. 

In all there were 78 forest photo-types sampled in the 
subdivision. Of the total sampled area, 18 types com­
prised 82 percent, and six types made up 60 percent. 

Unfortunately, these forest categories cannot be 
effectively compared with those of the 1956 inventory, 
because the limits of the components which define them 
are different--in fact, they overlap. 

VOLUME 

When comparing volume estimates of the two inventories, 
only gross volume (cubic feet) ca.n be used. This is 
'because of differences in specifications, in the tables 
used, and in method. Actually, there are ·fewer pit­
falls in comparing at this level than at any other. 
The gross volume in 1956 was defined as the solid cubic 
foot content of all trees of 3.6 inches DBH and larger, 
and included the volume in the stems only from an ave­
rage stump height of one foot to the tips of the trees, 
including bark. 



The gross volume in 1969 includes the cubic foot vol­
ume of solid wood contained in all trees of 3.6 inches 
DBH and larger in the stems only from ground level to 
the tips of the trees, excluding bark. 

If the two inventories are directly compared, we see 
that there is a 30% increase from the 1956 gross 
volume. Differences in method, especially regarding 
volume tables and their application, are at least 
partly responsible for this. 

In order to make such comparisons, then, allowances 
must be made for differences in specifications and 
method. The assumption is therefore made that bark 
volume equals stump volume. Concerning method, tests 
were conducted to determine what effects different ap­
proaches might have had on the resultant volume esti­
mates in both inventories. 

Four aspects were investigated: use of different volume 
tables, different methods of entering volume tables, 
different methods of applying volume tables, and dif­
ferences in sample tree specifications. 

The investigation showed that the 1956 gross cubic foot 
volumes should be reduced by 10% for softwoods and 20% 
for hardwoods in order to make valid comparisons with 
1969 data possible. 

The causes of these differences were also established. 
Half the discrepancy in hardwood volumes was traced to 
the use of softwood volume tables in 1956--there being 
no suitable local hardwood tables then. The other half 
was due to differences in sample tree specifications, 
and in the use of the Tables. The latter factors ap­
plied equally to softwoods and hardwoods. 
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Using these adjustments, and assuming bark and stump 
volume to be ~qual, the follmJing volume comparisons 
between 1969 and 1956 are made for the subdivision. 

TABLE D: PERCENT DIFFERENCE IN GROSS CUBIC FOOT VOL_ 
UMES BETWEEN 1969 AND 1956* INVENTORIES BY 
COUNTY, ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION (BASE: 1956) 

Annapolis Kings Subdivision 

Softwood - 2.70 +48.4 +10.8 

Hardwood +26.12 +62.2 +37.0 

Total + 6.11 +53.2 +19.1 

(Each item is compared to itself.) 

* Adjusted minus 10% for softwoods, and minus 20% 
for hardwoods. 



TABLE E: PER CENT DIFFERENCE IN GROSS CUBIC FOOT VOLUME 
BY SPECIES BETWEEN 1969 A-TID 1956 INVENTORIES, 
USING 1956* ADJUSTED GROSS VOLuME loB THE BASIS 
OF COMPARISON: ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION. 

PERCENT 
SPECIES DIFFERENCE 

White Spruce ~ 6.5 

Red, Black Spruce +37.8 

Fir '" 8.8 
White Pine -12.6 

Hemlock - 6.8 
Other Soft.TOod +15.3 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS +10.8 

Sugar Maple +16.0 

Red Maple +58.6 

Yellow Birch +17.1 

White Birch +62.9 

Other Hardwoods +ll.8 

TOTAL HARDIDODS +37.0 

TOTAL +19.1 

*Adjusted minus 10% for softwoods and minus 20% for 
hardwoods. Each species compared to itself. 

TABLE F: COMPARISON OF SPECIES DISTRIBUTION BY GROSS 
CUBIC FOBT VOLUME PERCENTAGES IN THE 1969 
AND 1956* INVENTORIES, ANN~LIS SUBDIVISION 

SPECIES 1969 1956 

White Spruce 7.4 8.3 

Red, Black Spruce 29.2 25.2 

Fir 12.6 16.5 
White Pine 8.4 . 10.8 

. Hemlock 4.3 5.8 

Other Softoro ods 1.6 1.7 
TOTAL SOFTWOODS 63.5 68.3 

Sugar Maple 2.4 2.5 

Red Maple 16.1 12.0 

Yellow Birch 2.4 2.5 

White Birch 5.7 4.1 

Other Hardwoods 9.9 10.6 

TOTAL HARDv-DODS 36.5 31.7 

TOTAL 100.0 100.0 

*Adjusted minus 10% for softwoods, minus 20% for 
hardwoods. 

It may be noted that despite volume increases in the "White Spruce", "Total Softwood" and "Other Hardwood" categories 
since 1956, these now comprise a smaller percentage of the growing stock than they did before. This is because the 
growing stock has increased since 1956. 
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TABLE G: PER CENT OF GROSS CUBIC FOOT VOLUME 
BY DIAMETER GROUPS IN 1969 AND 1956* 
INVENTORIES, ANNAPOLIS SUBDIVISION 

DIAMETER GROUP (DBH) 

SOFTIDOD 

4 to 9 inches 

10 inches and over 

TOTAL SOFThlJOD 

HARDWOOD 

4 to 9 inches 

10 inches and over 

TOTAL HARDWOOD 

TOTAL 

36.4 

27.2 

63.6 

24.6 

11.8 

36.4 

100.0 

1956 

39.0 

29.3 

68.3 

20.3 

11.4 

31.7 

100.0 

*Adjusted minus 10~ for softwoods, minus 20~ for hard­
woods. 
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V Local Volume Tables 

HErHOD OFCONSTRUCrION 

Local volume tables were produced from the sa.l1ple tree 
data collected at five points along each cruise line. 
From these data three height-diameter curves for each 
species group were plotted, smoothed and balanced. 

The curves provided values for total height, 
able height, and stump height. These values 
inserted into Honer's formulae to obtain 
gross merchantable V01Ql1es. 

merchant­
were then 
gross and 

Honer's formula for gross volume (cubic Ii 
feet): i 

Gross Volume 

where D = DBHob 
H = total height 

a and b = constants for each species group. 

Honer's formula for gross merchantable volume 
(cubic feet): /2 

Gross merchantable volume = 

Gross Volume G (Xl - X12) + C (X: - x:a· 
merchantable height 

where.X1 = total height , 

X StQmp height 
12 = Total height 

(} ani:y constants for each species group. 

"Gross VolQme" in every table is defined as solid cubic 
contents from gronnd level to tip of tree, excluding 
bar". ''l1erchantable VolQ'l1e" is ahrays gross merchant­
able, and means solid cubic conte~ts, excluding bar", 
from stump height to a minimQm top dia.l1eter of :3.6 
inches outside bark (or larger if deformity or damage 
reduces the merchantable length). 

Using Honer's formulae with the curved values from 
sample plot data, Individual Tree Volume Tablesfor 
each species group were produced. These tables follow. 

Where data beyond a certain DBH were not available, 
VOlu.l1es were extrapolated. The point where extrapola­
tion begins is shovm in the tables by a dashed line. 

1/ Honer, T. G., 1965: "A new total cubic foot volume function." 
For. ehron.,Vol. 41, No.4. 

21 Honer, T. G., 1967: "Standard volume tables and merchantable 
conversion factors for the oommercial tree species of central 
and eastern Canada". For. Mgt. Res. and Ser. Inst. Info. Rpt. 
FMR-X-5, Can. Dept. For. and Rural Dev. 



INDIVIDUAL TREE LOCAL VOLUME TABLES BY SPECIES GROUPS: SUBDIVISION IV 

SPECIES GROUP 1: WHITE SPRUCE SPECIES GROUP 2: SPRUCE (Red, Black); Larch, Jack Pine 

DBHob Gross Volume Merchantable Volume DBHob Gross Volume Merchantable Volume 
Inches Cubic Feet Cubic Feet Inches Cubic Feet Cubic Feet 

4 0.9 0.5 4 1.1 0.6 
5 1.7 1.1 5 2.0 1.4 
6 2.7 2.0 6 3.2 2.6 
7 4.1 3.2 7 4.9 4.1 
8 5.8 4.7 8 7.0 6.0 
9 7.8 6.7 9 9.6 8.5 

10 10.2 8.9 10 12.6 11.2 
11 12.9 11.4 11 16.0 14.4 
12 15.9 14.3 12 20.0 18.3 
13 19.4 17.5 13 24.6 22.4 
14 23.3 21.1 14 29.4 27.1 
15 27 .2 24.9 15 34.7 32.2 
16 31.9 29.2 16 40.5 37.7 
17 36.6 33.5 17 46.9 43.6 
18 41.7 38.6 18 53.2 49.7 
19 47.1 43.5 _12 _________________ 6a.a ___________________ 56.a __________ 
20 52.2 48.4 20 68.9 64.4 
21 58.4 54.3 21 76;9 71.9 
22 /34.1 59.6 22 85.3 79.8 
23 70.1 65.4 23 95.3 89.0 
24 76.3 71.1 24 104.8 97.9 

January 1970 Note: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 
January 1970 
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INDIVIDUAL TREE LOCAL VOLUME TABLES BY SPECIES GROUpS: SUBDIVISION IV 

SPECIES GROUP 3: BALSAM FIR 

DBHob 
Inches 

Gross Volume 
Cubic Feet 

Merchantable Volume 
Cubic Feet 

4 1.0 0.5 
5 1.8 1.3 
6 2.9 2.2 
7 4.2 3.5 
8 5.8 5.0 
9 7.7 6.6 

10 9.9 8.6 
11 12.5 11.0 
12 15.2 13.5 _lJ _______________ l~L2 ____________________ 12~J _________ _ 
14 21.8 19.6 
15 25.4 22.8 
16 29.4 26.3 
17 33.8 30.6 
18 37.9 34.4 
19 42.9 38.5 
20 48.2 43.4 

. 21 54.0 48.5 
22 60.1 54.0 
23 65.7 59.0 
24 72.5 65.1 

NOTE: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 

January 1970. 

SPECIES GROUP 4: lIDILOCK, CEDAR 

DBHob 
Inches 

Gross Volume 
Cubic Feet. 

Merchantable Volume 
Cubic Feet 

4 0.9 0.4 
5 1.6 1.0 
6 2.7 1.9 
7 4.2 3.2 
8 6.0 4.9 
9 8.4 6.9 

10 11.0 9.4 
11 14.1 12.3 
12 17.7 15.7 
13 21.9 19.6 
14 26.6 24.0 
15 31.5 28.7 
16 37.4 34.1 
17 ·43.3 40.0 
18 49.9 46.0 

--~~-----------------------~~~----------------t3~t------------
21 73.0 67.9 
22 81.0 75.6 
23 90.5 84.7 
24 99.7 9J.5 
NOTE: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 

January 1970. 

29 



INDIVIDUAL TREE LOCAL VOLUME TABLES BY SPECIES GROUPS: SUBDIVISION IV 

SPECIES GROUP 5: PINE (White, Red, Scotch) 

DBHob 
Inches 

Gross Volume 
Cubic Feet 

Merchantable Volume 
Cubic Feet 

4 0.9 0.5 
5 1.6 1.1 
6 2.7 2.0 
7 4.1 3.2 
8 5.9 4.8 
9 8.1 6.9 

10 10.5 9.1 
11 13.5 12.0 
12 17.1 15.1 
13 20.8 18.8 
14 25.1 22.7 
15 29.8 27.1 
16 35.0 32.1 
17 40.2 37.0 
18 46.5 43.0 
19 52.7 48.8 
20 59.2 55.1 

___ 21 ________________ 66.3 ________________ 61.Z ________ _ 
22 73.8 68.9 
23 80.7 75.7 
24 89.1 83.8 

NOTE: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 

January 1970 
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SPECIES GROUP 6: HARDWOODS (Other than Aspen, 
Balsam Poplar) 

DBHob 
Inches 

Gross Volume 
Cubic Feet 

11erchantable Volume 
Cubic Feet 

4 1.2 0.6 
5 2.0 1.3 
6 3.1 2.3 
7 4.6 3.7 
8 6.3 5.2 
9 8.5 7.2 

10 10.8 9.4 
11 13.6 11.9 
12 16.5 14.6 
13 20.0 17.8 
14 23.6 21.0 
15 27.6 24.6 
16 31.9 28.5 
17 36.0 32.2 
18 41.0 36.7 
19 46.4 41.3 
20 52.2 46.6 
21 58.4 52.1 

__ 22 _______________ 65.0 _________________ 5Z.8 _________ _ 
23 71.0 63.4 
24 78.5 69.9 

NOTE: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 

January 1970 



INDIVIDUAL TREE lOCAL VOLUME TABLES 
BY'SPECIES GROUPS:SUBDIVISION IV 

SPECIES GROUP 7: ASPEN,Bals2lll Poplar 

DBHob 
Inches 

Gross Volume 
Cubic Feet 

Merchantable Volume 
Cubic Feet 

4 1.3 0.8 
5 2.2 1.6 
6 3.4 2.6 
7 5.0 4.1 
8 7.0 5.9 
9 9.4 8.1 

10 12.4 10.8 
11 15.6 13.8 ___ lg ________________ 12£g _______________ lZ£~ __________ _ 

13 23.S 21.5 
14 28.6 26.0 
15 33.4 30.6 
16 39.3 36.0 
17 45.8 42.1 
18 52.2 48.3 
19 60.0 55.7 
20 67.5 62.6 
21 75.5 70.0 
22 84.1 78.4 
23 93.3 86.9 
24 103.1 95.8 

NOTE: Values below the dashed line are extrapolated. 

January 1970 
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VI Conversion Factors 
Except where broad comparis8ns are ma1e, as in Section 
IV, this report presents all vDlume data in cubic feet. 
It is left tD the ~ser of ~~ese data to convert them 
to the units he req~res, using his own conversion 
factDrs. HDwever, the guidelines prDvided in this 
sectiDn may prove useful. 

CONVERTING CUBIC FOOT VOLUMES TO CORDS 

The nQ~ber Df cubic feet Df sDlid wood in. a cord 
varies With species, average dimneter and length Df 
bDlts, taper, method of piling, average bark thick­
ness, clDseness of limbing, amDunt of foreign material 
Dn the bDlts, and the al10unt Df croDk, sweep, and ab­
normal grDwth projections. With so many variables 
affecting the result, no conversiDn factor emplDying 
exteriDr dimensiDns can be precise. Nonetheless, a 
number of such factors have been developed. 

FOUR-FOOT BOLTS 

Two factDrs cDmmonly used for converting from cords of 
fDur-foot pulpwood to solid cubic contents are*: 

85 cu. ft. solid wood = one cord rough softwood 
95 cu. ft. solid wood = one cord peeled softwood 

EIGHT_FOOT BOLTS 

In theor3' it should be possible to convert from cubic 

*Flann, I. B., Some COlrversion Factors 
Information For 
Eastern Canada; 

and Related 
Industr' of 



feet to ~ords of eight-foot wood wit~ the saTIe factors 
used for four-foot wood. Were the bolts perfectly 
straight in both caSes a:'1d all other ·things equal, this 
could be done. 

In practica, the extra length increases the proportion 
of v'.)ids d;18 to crook, sweep, taper and abn8rmali ties. 
A:!cording to Flann,this in~rease results in th9 cubic 
foot cOCltent of solid woo:! per cord being "usually five 
per cent less for eight-foot wood than for four-foot 
wood", other things being equal. By this estimate a 
cord of rough eight-foot softwood would be expected to 
contain about 81 cubic feet of solid wood, on the 
avarage. However, measurements by local p'llp companies 
have shown an average solid wood content of approxi­
mately 78 cubic feet per rough cord o.f softwood. 

Regarding eight-foot hardwood pulpwood, it is generally 
believed that one rough cord contains 70 to 78 cubic 
feet of solid wood, on the average. Although this 
estimate has not been proved, it appears a reasonable 
one when the greater crookedness of hard.oods is con­
sidered. 

CONVERTING CUBIC FOOT VOLUME TO BOARD MEASURE 

The actual solid wood content in cubic feet of log 
volume required to p"'oduce one thousan:! board feet of 
lumber varies by species, log size, mill equipment and 
methods, dimensions being sawn, and the quality spec­
ifications of the market. These variables c~~ cause 
the e')n-rersion factor for roundwood at roa:!siie or 
mill to var-;r from about 140 cubic feet per tho'.lsaCld to 
OVer 200 cubic feet per thousand. 

No atte:npt is made here to pro;ride a single factor for 

converting cubic feet to board feet. Instead, an an­
alysis is presented showing the factors which enter such 
a conversion at each level of utilization. This permits 
the individual to use or alter the factors as he seas 
fit. 

The basic factor used is 176 cubic feet per thousand 
feet board measure, a figure developed by G. E. BelL 
These st'.dies, which were published in the Flann paper 
cited, included "a wide variety of mill types" in East­
ern Canada, "sawing logs with an average diameter of 8.4 
inches". Elsewhere in his paper FlaYE1 presents other 
values for different types of head SaWS and different 
mill sizes. 

Explanations follow the seven steps given below. 

AN ANALYSIS 

1. Gross merchantable. (cu. ft.) solid wood from tables 
in section VIII, minus top, stump and bark,for trees 
3.6 inches DBH and larger to 4-inch top ••••• (VALUE ) 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Gross merchantable volume (cu. ft.) of solid wood in 
trees between 3.6 inches DBH and 6.5 inches DBHto a 
4-inch top; also available from tables, section VIII 

..... (VALUE) 

Gross merchantable (cu. ft.) sawlog volume in round­
wood form to 4-inch top (ie; 3 = 1 - 2') ••••• (VALUE ) 

Sawlog residue (cu. ft.) 
roundwood volume in step 

equals gross mercha~table 
3 multiplied by 52.8% 

....... (VALUE) 

This residue factor is derived as follo<Js: 



176 cu. "ft. soli::l. wood in round log = 1,000 fbm 
83 cu. ft. solid wood in Illm':>er = 1,000 fom 

93 cu. ft. solidwooi in residue 

~ x 100 = 52.8% 

The resid',le consists of 

= 

28 cu. ft.jM fbm in sawdust (15.9% of 176) 
65 cu. ft./M fbm in slabs, edgings, trim 

(36.9% of 176) 

5. Sawn product in gross mercha:ltable cu. ft. 
(ie; 5 = 3 - 4) .............. : . ..•..•.... ~ .. (V.ALUE) 

6. Gross merchantable sawn proiuct in ~bm, at 83 cu. 
ft. of sawn product = 1,000 fbm 

(ie; 6 = 8~ x 1,000 ........................ (VALUE) 

7. Pulpwood chip potential (7 = 3 x 36.9%) •••. (VALUE) 

EXPLANATION 

The values in Steps 1 and 2 come directly from the 
tables. Tne volume in Step 2 would be the portio:lfrom 
which pulp,rood ·,wuld be cut in an integrated operation. 
Step 3 gives the difference between the volumes deriv­
ed from Steps 1 an:l., 2, which is the volu."lle for trees 
6.6" DBH and larger to a 4" top. (All the board foot 
volumas computed from these data are calculated to a 
4" top, because the fa8tors needed to find the volume 
for th3 portion between a larger top and a 4" top are 
not available. Those facto"-s wouli have to take 
account of such variables as cu':;ting practices and 
market requirements, whic~ ~ay cause top diam9ter to 
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range from nine inches to fou~.) The trend on 
integrated operations is to utilize to a four-inch 
top. 

Steps 4, 5 and 6 arrive at the sa:m production in 
feet board measure from the given cubic foot volume 
of sawlog ro:.mdwood. This is done by deducting for 
sa1'/dus t, slabs, edgings and trim and then converting 
the remainder to board ffi9asure. 

It should be noted here that the factors commo:lly 
used in converting cubic foot standing volumes to 
roadside or mill volumes in other units tend to o·'er­
estimate. This is because they are not designed to 
allow for logging losses arising from cull,breakage 
an:! other causes bet1'/een the sta..'lding timber a..'ld the 
roundwooi level. 

The net effect of these losses is to call for a larg­
er factor when attempting to relate standing volumes 
to roadside volumes. The size of this fact'or is 
further increased when the lower average yield of 
hardwoois--which are generally estimated with a soft­
wood factor--is considered. The factor would also 
fluctuate with changing degrees of utilization. 

What the correct values are has not been established. 
Indeed, it would be difficult to do so.It is because 
of these uncertaintities that this report presents 
all values in cubic feet, lea-ring it to the reader 
to select the factors he prefers. 

In the two instances where conversion from cubic feet 
to board feet was made, the -,alue 176 WaS used for the 
sake of consistency with former Dapartmnnt publica­
tions. 
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VII list of Species 
On the right is a list of the commercial Nova Scotia 
trees 0:, their ccrmlOn and botanical Yla'lles. It is 
according to the 1969 edition of Native Trees of Canada 
(Canadian Forestry Service, Department of Fisheries and 
Forestry, Ottawa, Ontario.) 

)I. 

SOFTtlJJDS 

B31sa:;.n Fir 
Rej Spr cl C e 
I'bi te Spr-clce 
Black Spr'c1ce 
Easter~ He~nlD8k 
Easter., W:1i te Pine 
Red Pine 
Jack Pine 
Scotch (or Scots) Pine* 
Tamarack (Larch,Hackmatack) 
Eastern White Cedar 

*Introduced 

Aties oals2.:nea (L.) l1ill 
Ficeg r·...1.:)e':':·3 Sar5 • 
Picea glauca (I-:oellc,,)VoSs 
Pic8s, ~ariana (Eill.)B.S.P. 
IS",:;::a ::l' (L)C \.to..: ca!1s,_ e'.1SlS • arr. 
Pinus strJ bas L. 
Pin'.J.s resin:)sa Ait. 
Pinus banksiana Lamb. 
Pinus sylvestris L. 
Larix laricina (Du Roi)K.Koch 
Thuja occidentalis 1. 

HARDWOODS 

Yellow Birch 
vbite Birch 
Grey (Wire) Birch 
Hard (Sugar) Maple 
Soft (Red) Maple 
Beech 
Red Oak 
Largetooth Aspen 
Trembling Aspen 
Balsam Poplar 
A'llerican (Waite) Elm 
Ironwood 
White Ash 
Black Ash 

Betula alleghaniensis Britt. 
Betula papyrifera Marsh. 
Betula populifolia Marsh. 
Acer saccharum Marsh. 
Acer rubru.m L. 
Fagus granJifolia Ehrh. 
Quercus rubra L. 
Populus grandidentata Michx. 
Pop'~lus tremuloides Michx,. 
Populus balsa~ifera L. 
Ulmus americana L. 
Ostrya virginiana (Hill.)K.Koch 
Fraxinus &~ericana L. 
Fraxinus nigra Marsh. 



VIII Tables 

The tables are numbered consecmtively for easy reference. 
The first four give acreage estimates by ownership 
class, I11Unicipality and subdivision. The remainder 
give volume estimates in cubic feet for each of the 
I11Unicipalities, and for the I11Unicipalities combined. 

These volume estimates are given at the gross and 
gross merchantable levels, (as defined in section IV), 
and presented in four ways for each level: by density, 
by age, by site and by species. Ex:cept in the "Species" 
tables, all data are further classified by cover t,r.pe, 
DBH group and ownership class. In the "Species" tables 
they are classified by DBH group and ownership class 
only. 

INDEX: AREA CLASSIFICATION ESTIMATES 

(By ownership class, I11Unicipality and subdivision) 

1. Major Forest and Non_forest Classes 
2. Density Classes 
3. Age Classes 
4. Site Classes 
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INDEX: VOLUME ESTIMATES IN CUBIC FEET 

By cover t,r.pe (ex.cept in "Species" tables), DBH group, 
and ownership class. 

ANNAPOLIS MUNICIPALITY 

Gross Volume by: 

5. Density Classes 
6. Age Classes 
7. Site Classes 
8. Species 

Gross Merchantable Volume by: 

9. Density Classes 
10. Age Classes 
11. Site Classes 
12. Species 

KINGS MUNICIPALITY 

Gross Volume by: 

13. Density Classes 
14. Age Classes 
15. Sit~ Classes 
16. Species 

Gross Merchantable Volume by: 

17. Density Classes 
18. Age Classes 
19. Site Classes 
20. SpeCies 



ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

Gross Volume by: 

21. Density Classes 
22. Age Classes 
23. Site Classes 
24. Species 

Gross Merchantable Volume by: 

25. Density Classes 
26. Age Classes 
27. Site Classes 
28. Species 



The Tables: 



MAJOR FOREST ANC NON-FOREST LAND CLASSIFICATION SUBDIVISION 4 AREA IN ACRES BY MUNICIPAL ITY AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

" U N C P A L T Y 1 
ANN A POL I 5 K I N G 5 A L L 

FOREST LAND AND 
" U N I C I P A L I T E 5 

NON-FOREST LAND CROWN LARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL CIUJWN LA~GE SMI\LL , R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMALL M R • TOTAL 
CLASSIFICATION LAND OWNER OWf\lER P • LAND O~"ER. OIllNER P • LAND OWNER OWNER P • LAND nWNER OWNER p • 

FOREST LAND 

SOFTWOOD LAND 2954 124Dq 8261 2450 26075 997 4Bo 1730 60 13223 3q51 16845 15991 2510 392"9 
MIXEDWOOD LA'ND 2378 ll130 11278 1281 206Ml 11b4 31H 11US 338 16345 3542 15467 22383 1619 43014 
HARDWOOD LAND 2811 '5142 7091 277 15322 2231 23~O 4895 16 9504 5042 7503 11987 294 24826 
CLEAR CUT 
RECENT BURN 
PLANTATION 

TOTAL FORESTED LAND 8144 29281 26631 4009 68067 4392 10534 l3731 414 39073 12537 ~9816 50362 4421+ 107140 

NON-FOREST LAND 
BOGO OPEN +.TREED 385 700 348 116 1551 101 1 'J7 ", 489 487 80a 533 116 20 /+1 
ALDERS + BRUSH 67 163 1064. 129~ 45 22> 1>2 1037 III 3"2 1827 2B2 
ROCK eARREN 
AGRICULTURE + MARSH 552t1 5528 154 LOo1:> 7 10777 154 1614) 7 163 as 
URBAN 365 152 '31 13. 319 2 520 523 531 , 1058 
ROAD AND R.R. 304 ll6 257 75 763 2;' <" 234 530 5" 167 5l? 75 12')4 
TRANSMISSION LINE " 18 42 93 "16 II 88 32 9' 54 192 
TIDAL FLATS + MMSH 

TOT NCN-FnREST LANe 1175 1009 7392 192 9770 519 ~n ll2l4 10 13443 1695 1707 19607 2() ~ 23214 

WATER 436 24:>3 1331 315 453& 1233 ::':U 4~tI 2248 1670 3042 17'> 7 HS 67!lS 
FLOWAGE 182 5S8 105 '96 1243 148 139 " 356 '3\ 69 q 173 396 15';'9 

TCTAL 619 loll 1436 711 ':d79 1382 7ld 4:;~ l604 2:101 3740 1930 711 IBM 

nFFSHORF. SMALL 
ISLIINDS 

GRAN I) TOTAL 9939 "3 ]'102 35401 4913 83017 &29~ 11~o2 304~7 425 55121 16234 4<;265 7191)0 533·1 Dan9 

* M R ... P . MILITARY RESEP.VFS MW PARKS ALL FIl;LJ,c,ES 1\ ... [ 10'.1 TE\iS JF ACKES 



s u , DIVISI o N " A R E • [ N A eRE S B Y M U N [ C I PAL I T Y AND 0 W N E R S HIP C 1 A S s 
2 

ANN A P 0 1 S K I N G S A 1 1 M U N C P A 1 I T I E S 
FOREST LAND BY CROWN lAR.GE SMAll M R + TOTAL :ROWN LARGE SMUl M R + TOTAL .CROWN LARGE SMALL M ,R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL DENS lTV Cl ASS ES LAND OWNER OWNER P * LAND OwNeR JtiI~ER p * LAND OWNER OWNER P * LAND OwNER OWNER P * 
SOFTWOOD LANa 

UP TO 4Q( 1611 3173 3826 1164 9776 ,DB .31 3086 60 4093 1920 3811 6912 1224 13869 4lt - boe 1032 4318 2511 500 8422 513 2171 B9B 5083 1545 6549 4909 500 13506 6l( - soc 250 4050 1862 7B5 6948 IH 16Z!t 2103 3905 425 5676 3965 7B5 10853 BlI -lOOt 59 776 61 898 141 141 59 77. 202 10 39 OVERSTOCKED 29 29 29 >.9 
TOTAL 2954 12409 8261 2450 26075 997 4435 773) 60 13223 3951 16845 15991 2510 392<;9 

MIXEDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40l d96 31:>44 3361 5-50 8453 599 1301 3627 295 5823 1495 4946 6988 "46 14276 41I - bOl 1008 44q() 5015 324 10844 <27 14-% 4l~2 10 6237 1436 5932 9377 334 17031 61( - 80( 473 3508 2780 406 HoB 137 999 3J82 31 4251 610 4508 5862 439 11419 811 -IDOl 55 65 121 33 33 55 99 154 OVERSTOCKED 24 55 80 24 55 30 
TOTAL 2378 11730 11278 1281 26668 1164 3737 11105 338 16345 3542 15467 22383 16P 43014 

HARDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40( 744 1723 13"18 104 3891 193 .% 959 16 1804 937 2,S 9 2217 121 S6'~5 411 - 60l 1383 1784 2'D3 114 6215 1119 72.3 2175 4017 7.502 2'50 7 5108 114 10233 611 - 80( .34 1568 2739 58 5000 '84 9H 1723 3565 1518 7.520 446') " 8565 8U -IDOl 49 66 115 '" ~J 31 97 R3 n 31 212 OVERSTOCKED 99 99 1, 18 18 99 118 
TOTAL 2811 5142 70m 277 15324 2231 23~;J 4895 1. 9504 5042 7503 11987 7.94 24826 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 40( 3252 8542 8506 1820 Z2120 1101 2575 1072 372 11721 4153 11117 16178 7.192 33842 411 - 60( 3424 10658 10459 939 2!)482 ;:060 4331 d7)~ 10 15339 5485 14990 19395 95() 40821 6l( - 801 1358 9121 1382 1249 19111 1196 35H~ 0;:115 '1 11721 2554 12705 14298 1281 30819 8U -100( 109 898 127 113"'t 34 30 Z06 272 143 '>9 333 1407 OVERSTOCKED 54 155 Z10 l' IB 13 155 229 
TOTAL 8144 29281 26631 4009 68061 4392 lO!:l~4 23731 414 39013 12537 ~9816 50362 4424 1011 /.0 

* M R + P = MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS All FI:iURES ARE JoI~ rENS )F- ACRES 



s U 3 o 1 V I S I o N 4 A R E A I N A eRE S 8 Y M U N I C I PAlITY A N 0 o W N E R S HIP C 1 A S s 
3 ANN A P 0 1 S K I. N " S A 1 1 M U N C P A 1 I T I E S 

FOREST LAND BY CROWN LARGE SMALL " R + TOTAL C:ROWN LARGE SMALL ~ R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMAll " R + TOTAL AGE CLASSES LAND OWNER OWNER P • LAND OWNE.R CholNER P • LAND OWNER OWNER P • LAND OWNER OWNER P • 

S QFTwOOD LAND 

UP TO 20VRS 20 B05 '25 71 .,. 674 91 1407 1499 ZlYRS - 40YRS IBI 59. 2120 2900 lOB 15~ 1391 60 1714 289 752 3512 60 4615 41YRS - 60YRS 1190 5370 4456 777 11194 542 2368 fto544 1455 1733 7738 9000 777 19250 6IYRS - BOYRS 63B 4201 686 1405 6932 307 1670 1191 3169 946 5872 1878 1405 10101 BIYRS -lOOYRS 742 1449 155 127 2475 171 171 742 1620 155 127 2646 101 YRS OR MORE 140 583 15 97 B37 38 3' 179 5B3 15 97 876 UNEVENAGED STANDS 60 186 21 42 310 60 186 ~ 21 42 310 
TOTAL 2954 12409 8261 2450 26075 997 4436 7130 60 13223 3951 16845 15991 2510 39299 

HIXEOWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 13 609 57B Il01 6 535 25B .00 13 615 liD 258 2001 21YRS - 40YRS 205 362 1640 2208 312 ,., 148!1 2341 518 905 3126 4550 41YRS - 60YRS 1136 S1l9 5088 139 11483 698 1321 632~ 79 8424 1835 6440 11412 2H 19908 6lYRS - BOYRS 790 4113 3566 737 9208 153 ISH 27~5 4403 943 5658 .6272 737 13612 81YRS -100YRS 201 1139 347 255 1944 'b' 53 315 201 1402 400 255 2260 101YRS OR MORE 30 170 201 00 60 30 230 261 UNEVENAGEO STANDS 214 57 148 419 
214 57 149 419 

TOTAL 2378 11730 11278 1281 26668 1164 3737 11105 33B 16345 3542 15467 22383 1619 43014 
HARO\WQQ LAND 

uP TO 20YRS 262 423 b86 9 .9 527 606 9 312 951 1293 21YRS - 40YRS 141 164 1176 14B2 177 '" 1224 1732 316 494 2401 3215 41YRS - bOYRS 1910 2957 3560 8421:1 1160 IH3 2&27 16 494B 3071 'doa 61BB 16 13376 61YRS - 80YRS 509 1121 1681 186 3505 845 331 447 1624 1355 1452 2134 186 5129 81YRS -100YRS 249 56b 175 90 1081 3. 295 40 374 2B7 8b 1 21. 9' 1455 101YRS OR MORE 70 67 137 190 27 21B 261 95 35b UNEVENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 2811 5142 7091 277 15322 2231 2.3~:) 48g5 16 9504 5042 7503 11987 29'. 24826 
All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 13 392 1801 2713 9 147 lo!.5 258 20BO 22 1039 "3ft 73 259 4713 21YRS - 40YRS 529 1125 4937 6592 598 1027 4102 60 51B8 1127 2152 9040 6J 12380 41 YRS - bOYR S 4238 13446 13105 917 31707 2401 4833 134-97 96 20828 (,639 187.80 26602 1013 52535 6iYRS - 80YRS 1938 9436 5940 2330 19640 1306 354!J 4344 9191 3245 12983 le285 2330 28843 BIYRS -lOOYRS 1193 3155 b79 474 5501 38 728 .. 861 1211 388't 173 47't 6363 101YRS OR MORE 171 "4 82 97 1176 3. 2,J 27 317 210 1075 110 97 1493 UNEVENAGED STANDS 60 400 7B 190 730 60 400 78 190 730 
TOTAL 8144 29281 26631 4009 68067 4392 10534 23731 414 39073 12537 39816 50362 4424 107140 . " R + P '" MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS ALL FI:iURES ARE IN TENS JF ACRES 



5 U l 0 1 V I 5 1 o N • A R E A 1 N A eRE S B , M U N I C I PAL I T Y AND 0 W N E R S H I P C L A 5 S 

4 
ANN A P 0 L 5 K N G S A L L M U N C P A L 1 T 1 E 5 

FOREST LAND BY CROWN LARGE SMAll M R + TOTAL CROW~ LARGE 5MALL M R + TOTAL CROWN LARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL CROWN lARGE SMALL M R + TOTAL SITE CLASSES LAND OWNER OWNER P * LAND OWNER );.j\jER P * LAND OWNER OWNER P * LAND OWNFR OWNER P * 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

1 
2 44 44 44 44 3 42 160 2167 20 2389 141 300 2250 2693 IB4 461 4417 20 5083 4 2081 11041 5806 1795 20131 B16 39;0 5091 60 9958 2904 15031 10897 1 !'is,) 3C689 5 B24 1201 242 635 2909 3. IH 3BS S72 '62 1352 631 635 3481 6 

TOTAL 2954 12409 8261 2450 26075 .97 44% 713J 60 .13223 3951 16fl45 15991 2510 392<;9 

MIXEDWODD LAND 

1 
2 96 96 96 .. 3 174 1255 40 1470 148 220 1405 88 1862 14B 394 2660 '" 3332 4 2231 11381 9750 1059 24429 1015 3490 9607 249 14363 3253 14871 1935"~ 1309 38792 5 140 173 176 1 Bl 672 27 92 120 140 201 26B 181 792 6 

TOTAL 2378 11730 11278 1281 26668 1164 3737 11105 338 16345 3542 15467 22383 1619 43014 

HARDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 147 147 116 116 264 264 3 211 2B2 507 42 1044 126 501 1033 1662 337 7B4 1541 42 2706 4 2600 4685 6371 235 13892 2088 173, 3120 16 1560 4688 6420 10091 251 21452 5 174 6. 238 15 123 .. 164 15 29B 88 402 6 

TOTAL 2811 5142 7091 277 15322 2231 236;) 4895 16 9504 5042 7503 11987 294 24826 

ALL FOREST LAND 

1 
2 2BB 288 116 116 405 405 3 253 617 3930 103 4904 417 1022 4bB!J 8B 6217 671 1639 8619 191 11122 4 6925 ~7l08 21929 3090 59053 3920 9215 18419 326 31882 10846 36324 40348 3416 90935 5 964 1555 4B2 B16 3820 S4 29; SOS B56 1019 1852 9B8 816 4676 6 

TOTAL, 8144 29281 26631 4009 68067 4392 10534 23731 414 39073 12537 39816 50362 4424 107140 

* M R + P '" MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS ALL FIGjRES ARE IN TE\lS JF ACRES 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESHD LAN£) tH C:JVE:t lYPE, DENSITY CLASSE"S, ORH GROUP AIIJD OWIIJERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

DENSITY CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 401 
4U - QOt 
6U - BOI 
8U -IDOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

MTXEDWOOO LAND 

UP TO 401 
411 - 60{ 
6U - ao( 
811 -1601 

OVERSTOCKE 0 

TOTAL 

HAR 0101000 LAND 

UP TO 401 
4l( - bOI 
61( - 801 
8l( -1001 

OVERS TOCKE 0 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 401 
411 - 601 
611 - 801 
811 -100( 

OVERS TOCKE 0 

TOTAL 

OwNEKSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LAND L A R G E a ~ N E R S 5 MAL LOW N E R S M[LITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + uP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
aSH DSH DSH uBH D!:\H )inl DSH DSH DSH DBH DSH OBH 

3495 
3982 
1316 
411 

9266 

2017 
3130 
2352 

7561 

2362 
5614 
3120 

332 

11649 

7955 
12928 

MI51 
144 

3411 
3862 
1143 
3.3 

4090 
5Jl2 
932 

11 

11058 
12857 

3453 
653 

0000 
15463 
18234 
3622 

•• 

6850 
16918 
21105 
4938 ,.5 

11351 
271&:) 
394:'9 
14:)02 

573 

24202 
59,41 
78799 
23163 

<25 

577!',) 
7654 
9741 

294 

4773 
9143 
9916 

271 

4561 
9820 

11074 
5. 

15110 
26618 
301'32 

.22 

8842 10112 28223 43408 49978 9315l 186~3~ 23465 24105 25513 73084 

2453 
3817 
2705 

2386 
4562 
3236 

6917 
11511 

8294 

bOSO 
154,7 
15394 

34 
214 

0410 
17988 
17d24 

3. 
2b7 

8489 
252J~ 
2n6:> 

, .. 
2158b 
56652 
61485 

70 
050 

0385 
17804 
11587 

141 
234 

6055 
20131 
11829 

7b 

6578 
24110 
15837 

76 
22 

19019 
67.046 
39253 

302 

'5. 
9036 10185 26783 37787 4L528 62129 142446 36159 38093 46626 120878 

1257 
4498 
'H07 

134 

8991 

7182 
12238 

6956 
498 

1059 
3514 
2564 

713.~ 

1536 
13089 

6732 
11 

4699 
13827 

8792 
4b. 

27186 

22675 
38256 
20540 

1320 

2292 
b97b 
8:368 

l51 

177':11 

14n9 
37':100 
41997 

3t10b 
3Dl 

2070 
4654 
6187 

4J9 

14121 

16LH 
39~a1 

45118 
5384 

433 

~:>SO 

3Jd~ 
;'.:.0:;' 

472 

2S!)2J 
~7':'b2 
71131 
IS0n 

741 

10tl42 
1:1722 
IB62 

1034 

5b(.>31 
134-;)23 
15d248 

24163 
1't70 

2133 
11523 
11377 

192 

25227 

14294 
369d2 
32707 

441 
426 

2334 
10031 

8583 

51 

21001 

13163 
39306 
30329 

348 
51 

2378 
10181 
7030 

112 

19702 

13518 
44112 
33942 

134 
l34 

6846 
31735 
76991 

35. 

65930 

40976 
120401 

96978 
924 
bI2 

2496 
1909 
3878 

8283 

1206 
954 

1549 

3711 

217 
546 ", 

902 

3921 
3410 
5565 

2204 
1361 
3370 

6'l36 

1696 
1512 
2087 

5355 

3b7 
6.2 
293 

1323 

4268 
3596 
5751 

3464 
1443 
4530 

8164 
4714 

11780 

9439 24659 

1503 
1722 
1655 

4406 
4249 
5292 

4881 13948 

852 
424 
644 

1921 

5f120 
3591 
6831 

1437 
1633 
1076 

4147 

14009 
10597 
18\48 

28479 26876 27436 82792 90~87 10b029 1~9931 315547 S4852 83199 91842 7.59894 12896 13616 16242 42756 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
D8H 

17768 
29009 
33232 
4328 

8. 

84426 

16356 
37348 
30884 

181 
448 

85218 

1026 
24862 
23005 

464 
192 

55570 

41150 
'H220 
87121 

4994 
128 

225216 

MUNICIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
DSH DSH 

17300 
31285 
35531 
5513 ,.5 

89862 

16616 
4357C 
34446 

113 
2.7 

95014 

6829 
1 <; E46 
18172 

544 
51 

45444 

4014(; 
94102 
88156 
6231 

485 

230!21 

23467 
43443 
55996 
14736 

573 

138218 

18957 
55602 
48995 

18 
190 

123823 

9<;70 
19210 
13645 

412 
l12 

43411 

52396 
1182')5 
118636 

1 ~281 
875 

305453 

5 

TOTAL 

58536 
103738 
124766 

24639 
825 

312507 

5193 C 
13652C 
114326 

312 
YO, 

304051 

23826 
6391<; 
54823 

1500 
356 

144426 

134293 
3041FJ 
293916 

26512 
208<; 

760991 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT~ VOLUMES ON FORE:::iTEO LAND BY Ct..VEit lYPI:;, AGE CLASSES, DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

AGE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LANC 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
6lYRS - 80YRS 
8lYRS -lOOYRS 

lOlYRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANCS 

TOTAL 

MIXEOWOOO LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40 YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61 YRS - BOYRS 
BlYRS -100Yi\S 

101YRS OR MO.~E 

UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20Y RS 
21 YRS 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
BIYRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
6IYRS - 80Y~S 

81 YRS -100YRS 
101 YRS OR MORE 

UNEVENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 

OWNi:RSH p C lAS S 

C R ~ W N L A ~ 0 L A R G E u ~ N [ R $ S HAL LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - ~ 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
OSH DoH DSH iJLiH DSH )8rl OSH aSH DBH DBH OSH OSH 

55 
4793 
1770 
2097 

277 
214 

9268 

319 
3723 
2785 

63B 
94 

7561 

214 
8350 
2230 

B54 

11649 

5BB 
16866 

6786 
3590 

312 
214 

41 
3858 
2097 
2505 

164 
113 

3241 
3072 
3613 

142 
43 

96 
11892 

6940 
8216 

5B5 
490 

4 
1069 

20109 
16090 
3~39 

1310 
683 

1005 
22241 
17032 

6929 
2189-

5-80 

"2::1 
23855 
3122~ 

2!>id3 
S!6IJ!t 
lln 

4 
310 3 

062Jo 
64350 
37252 
13184 

2437 

154 
3894 

16336 
2559 

405 
ss 
58 

11 
2271 

IMOI 
4097 

605 
1B 
61 

332 
1910 

14711 
5896 
2322 

69 
210 

564 
8082 

48009 
12553 

3334 
203 
336 

8842 lCl12 28223 43408 49978 93152 1B~73~ 23465 24105 25513 13084 

245 
4199 
3414 
1045 

131 

294 
3748 
5383 
100 

59 

858 
11671 
11583 

2383 
285 

310 
98B 

18170 
13290 

:5567 
714 
143 

130 
1<2 

16398 
175d6 

5804 
1034 

852 

154 
511 

2J:J5l 
2.1873 

910!t 
1621 
191) 

'96 
222 j 

55522 
58750 
18415 

3.HO 
3506 

96 
3841 

19294 
11843 

853 

229 

6B 
2257 

18209 
16331 

1140 

.5 

42 
1879 

16515 
24827 

3008 

353 

201 
7977 

54019 
53002 

5002 

669 

~036 10185 26783 37787 42528 62129 142446 36159 38093 46626 120878 

106 
4618 
2869 
1403 

8997 

393 
12676 

8382 
4954 

296 
113 

251 
2820 
2141 
1312 

7138 

551 
9810 

11202 
5626 

202 
43 

57B 
15789 

11:147 
3571 

21786 

1534 
39353 
26371 
14171 

811 
490 

18 
236 

1.)101 
3UOO 
1181 

184 

17791 

:533 
2:897 

51441 
32390 

82.89 
2209 
1427 

10 ,., 
8140 
3638 
1919 

224 

141n 

141 
1915 

40781 
38257 
14653 

3448 
1432 

171 
53d7 
5833 
3b4 

102 

14~4!:1 

154 
1111 

50195 
I> !t 933 
39041 
11!tOb 

3J84 

29 
590 

26689 
12480 

6255 
>11 

46561 

629 
5922 

148 .... 18 
13~781 

61984 
170:;0 

5'i44 

83 
2536 

14933 
6989 

560 
124 

25227 

334 
10272 
50564 
21393 

1819 
lBD 
288 

12 
1.228 

10795 
7420 
1126 
411 

2~001 

159 
5"162 

45906 
27849 

2872 
496 
153 

99 
1604 
9267 
6691 
1462 

551 

19102 

413 
5394 

40554 
37420 

6"813 
620 
564 

195 
5368 

34996 
21101 

3169 
1093 

65930 

961 
21428 

131025 
86663 
11506 

1297 
1005 

3149 
4493 

333 
114 
132 

8283 

246 
2409 
498 

556 

3711 

693 
20B 

902 

3396 
1596 
1040 

114 
6BB 

2228 
4105 

253 
194 
153 

6936 

441 
3574 

139 

594 

5355 

95. 
367 

1323 

2675 
8636 
1360 

194 
14B 

1525 
5635 
1042 
1235 

6904 
14234 

1630 
1604 

286 

9439 24659 

332 
3635 

6B1 

225 

1026 
9619 
1925 

1376 

4881 13948 

1038 
8B2 

1921 

1858 
10309 

2613 
1235 

225 

2689 
1458 

4147 

7930 
26542 

5014 
1604 
1663 

28479 26876 27436 82792 9SQ&7 106029 169931 315547 84852 83199 91842 259894 12896 13616 16242 42756 

ALL FIGURES ~RE IN THOUSANQS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
DBH 

159 
5620 

44389 
24913 
6376 
1818 
1148 

'34426 

407 
5149 

41434 
30329 

555A 
BD9 

1529 

85218 

101 
2986 

36444 
12923 

2805 
30B 

55570 

66B 
13756 

122269 
68166 
14739 
2937 
2678 

225216 

MUNrCIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

TOT A L 

7 -" 1 0 + LP 
OBI-! ORH 

17 
3323 

45230 
27334 
10294 
2f27 

<75 

199 
3224 

39255 
40906 

8729 
1166 
1 !'32 

95014 

23 
1522 

23554 
14884 

4816 
641 

45444 

300 
8(70 

108040 
83125 
23E40 

4435 
2508 

230::21 

332 
2338 

43394 
45830 
33762 
11132 

1427 

138218 

196 
2685 

4154" 
61719 
13501 
H80 
2490 

123823 

99 
2033 

17475 
1&316 
6e32 

<54 

43411 

628 
7057 

102419 
123e66 

54096 
13467 

3918 

305453 

6 

TOTAL 

56 g 
112A1. 

133013 
98C78 
50433 
1557i3 
3551 

312507 

803 
1105<; 

122231 
132<;55 

217813 
3656 
5553 

304057 

224 
6543 

77475 
44124 
14454 

1604 

144426 

1597 
2888'3 

332728 
27515 B 

92676 
20e3<; 

9104 

760991 



EST I HAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY CJVE~ TYPE, SITE CLASSES, DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

SITE CLASS 

SOfTWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

MtxEDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LANL L A R G E 0 W N E R S SHALL OWNERS MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP T~TAl 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH ut)ri DBH OBH DBH DBH DBH DBH 

220 
6143 
2304 

9268 

1152 
40B 

7561 

629 
11019 

11649 

B50 
24915 

2713 

279 
7067 
1495 

126 
8396 
1589 

626 
22206 

5389 

436 
39838 

3133 

B21 
46633 

2523 

144~ 
8:1973 

1729 

2107 
176445 

n8b 

130 
6000 

17079 
255 

36 
6418 

17484 
166 

225 
5860 

19358 
69 

391 
1827q 
53921 

491 

8842 10112 28223 43408 49978· 93152 186539 23465 24105 25513 73084 

8624 
412 

9965 
219 

25741 
1041 

692 
36706 

3BB 

969 
40873 

685 

64B 
61:l3!o 

445 

2310 
13i1616 

1519 

319 
3593 

31816 
42B 

294 
3199 

34306 
293 

134 
3822 

·42356 
313 

74B 
10615 

108479 
1035 

9036 10185 26783 37787 42528 6,12~ 142446 36159 38093 46626 120818 

H4 
8283 

8997 

993 
23975 

1907 

887 2231 1439 
6251 25554 15972 

378 

7138 27186 17791 

1014 
24612 

1809 

2858 
73503 

6430 

2568 
92518 

3900 

1112 
lib47 

361 

14121 

2903 
100154 

3571 

1286 
13183 

11' 

14648 

3383 
16H93 

235!t 

31:)37 
41803 

920 

46561 

d855 
356&66 

9d25 

478 
2027 

22611 
109 

25227 

928 
11612 
71507 

794 

345 
1168 

19468 
lB 

21001 

676 
10785 
71259 

477 

707 
1199 

17795 

19702 

1067 
10882 
79510 

382 

1531 
4395 

59876 
127 

65930 

2671 
33290 

222278 
1654 

BB 
6692 
1503 

8283 

61 
3373 

276 

3711 

172 
729 

902 

321 
10795 

1779 

5975 
960 

6936 

200 
4861 

293 

5355 

289. 
1033 

1323 

490 
11871 

1254 

110 
8925 

402 

199 
21593 

2866 

9439 24659 

56B 
4036 

276 

B30 
12271 

B47 

4881 13948 

256 
1664 

In1 

936 
14626 

679 

719 
3428 

4147 

1748 
37293 
3713 

28479 26876 21436 82792 98981 106629 169931 375547 84852 83199 91842 259894 12896 13616 16242 42756 

ALL FIGURES ~RE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

MUNICIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

4 - 6 
DBH 

130 
6745 

70353 
1196 

84426 

319 
4347 

79049 
1502 

85218 

478 
4270 

50334 
4BB 

55570 

92B 
15363 

199737 
9181 

225216 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
aBH DBH 

36 
7519 

171H 
5145 

8<; et:2 

2<4 
4369 

88C65 
16e5 

95014 

345 
3284 

41433 
380 

45444 

t76 
15173 

2e7260 
7211 

230:21 

225 
7547 

126E:53 
3191 

138218 

134 
5038 

117395 
1254 

123823 

707 
3629 

3S€94 
179 

43411 

1061 
16216 

282944 
5226 

305453 

1 

TOTAL 

391 
21813 

274168 
16134 

312507 

748 
13755 

285110 
4442 

304057 

1531 
11184 

130662 
1047 

144426 

2611 
46753 

689941 
21624 

160991 



EST t MAT E - GROSSCUSIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORE .sTED LAND BY SPECI~S, UtlH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 03/16/10 MUNICIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

0 w N " R 5 H P C A 5 S 8 
c ROW N LAN 0 L A R G E 0 w N E R S 5 M A L L 0 W N E R 5 MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS T C T A L 

S P E C I E 5 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - • 7 - 9 1U + JI' TiJT AL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TnTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH OBH OBH OBH )SH DBH DBH DBH OBH DBH OBH OBH ceH 0"' 

WHITE SPRUCE 323 322 312 957 747 1358 160:' 3711 10985 12597 132<43 36825 1 16 LB 12057 14294 15161 41513 
SPRUCE-RED + BLACK 8367 8460 4837 21664 30564 42077 '1-99'1-2 123534 14184 20629 22832 57646 7104 5743 1177 14025 66220 76<;10 78790 221921 
FIR 3589 2326 B.5 6780 19406 15457 5742 406b5 15440 11337 3546 30327 1991 1436 427 3855 40486 30558 10583 81629 
HEMLOCK 41 7. 390 50B 779 2241 249H\ 2B39 .,, 1732 6883 9430 158 275 1250 1684 1794 4326 33443 39~63 
WHITE PINE 606 1574 9175 11957 2389 7190 46535 56115 .00 805 7152 8358 495 1313 1916 9124 3892 10883 71379 86156 
RED PINE 34 104 1062 1201 165 .20 ~il5~ 41342 7 64 72 7 39 297 344 215 1<4 5480 6460 
LARCH 346 430 388 1165 594 !:l32 267 139:.. 748 1218 832 2799 499 547 391 1438 2188 2729 1880 6197 
JACK PINE 75 75 75 75 
SCOTCH PINE 
CEDAR 9 13 30 53 9 13 30 53 

TOTAL SOFTWOO~S 13308 13295 176·~2 44236 6U707 6'147d 13306:} 263254 42590 48334 54588 145513 10259 9312 11536 31167 126865 140 4 80 216825 484172 

SUGAR MAPL E 262 237 176 677 137 809 2~':1~ 4241 3272 2407 5289 10969 6 79 23 109 4280 3534 8184 15998 
RED ""IAPLE 6913 4614 3249 14776 20a 19 20999 15d lit 6::1712 16922 14424 15539 46886 1886 2691 2862 7440 46541 4212<; 40545 129816 
YELLOW BIRCH 137 65 388 591 je4 504 37dj 45~4 1426 1700 4633 7160 2 2 1871 2270 8807 1294<; 
WHITE 8IRCH 4478 2385 370 7234 7075 5051 e:::>2J 14147 7296 5525 2201 15023 294 352 234 882 19145 13314 4827 37287 

O'K 2268 3039 2462 7770 0211 ~991 ~b63 15866 807 1168 1190 3166 152 701 1028 1881 9440 10900 8343 28685 
ASPEN 849 1164 3121 7135 153 20Bl 3733 6568 3238 4085 3455 10779 70 279 381 731 4912 <;610 10691 25214 
GREY BIRCH 179 9 189 034 5. 09j 2910 172 23 3106 43 43 3769 240 23 4033 
WHlfE ASH 59 43 35 138 277 251 32J 850 1098 1046 1288 3433 11 11 1445 1342 1644 4432 
BL ACK ASH 11 18 23 36 50 115 202 47 69 115 232 
CHERRY 9 9 83 9 35 12. 92 9 35 '" ELM 6 164 170 6 164 17C 
BEECH 16 26 1399 1346 1750 4490 4950 4119 3114 12184 167 140 147 455 6534 5/':17 5011 17163 
BALSAP-l POPLA R 

TOTAL HARDWOODS 1516 !; 1357C <;804 38540 382j5 37112 3~d62 112210 42049 34712 37050 113812 2631 4244 4677 11559 98088 89639 88394 276122 

MISCEllANEOUS 5 9 15 44 38 .3 212 152 203 568 29 29 262 201 232 696 

TOT AL FORE ST LANO 28479 26876 27436 82792 9d987 101;>629 169931 375547 84852 83199 91842 259894 12896 13616 16242 42756 225216 230321 305453 760991 

All FIGURES ARE [N THOUSANDS CU. FT. 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY COVER TYPE, DENSITY ClASSES~ DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

DENS ITY Cl ASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40' 
411 - 60" 
6it - ao( 
all -1001 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

MIXEowooa LAND 

UP TO 40( 
411 - 60( 
611 - aOI 
811 -lOO( 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

HAReWOOD lAND 

UP H1 40{ 
4l( - 60( 
611 - ao( 
8l{ -loDe 

OVERSTOCKE D 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 40( 
411 - 60( 
611 - aOI 
all -loot 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LAND L A R G E 0 w N E R 5 SMA L LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - ~ 7-- 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - q 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DSH DBH OBH OSH JBH DSH DBH DBH DSH aSH OBH 

2435 
2786 

957 
290 

6469 

1412 
2125 
1626 

5164 

1535 
3792 
2091 

220 

1640 

5383 
8104 
4675 

510 

2955 
3261 

958 
305 

7488 

2055 
3247 
2269 

7572 

1038 
3739 
2572 

llO 

7461 

6049 
10255 

5800 
416 

3694 
4525 

B39 
6B 

9086 
10579 

2754 
664 

4121 
lu704 
12693 

2557 
57 

5774 
14331 
11849 
4186 

139 

10303 
2ltb31 
35865 
13365 

514 

20200 
4:}b72 
651428 
20109 

7ll 

3901 
5229 
6643 

194 

3964 
7680 
8292 

221 

4090 
8830 
.9924 

50 

11957 
21139 
24860 

466 

9126 23085 30134 42288 81t10J 157123 15969 20158 22896 59024 

2137 
4097 
2386 

5605 
9469 
6782 

4503 
10492 
10478 

24 
l4l 

5373 
15105 
14940 

30 
226 

7632 
22693 
25433 

l5l 

17510 
48296 
~oa51 

54 
519 

4239 
11896 

7681 
94 

l39 

5049 
16898 

9913 
63 

5887 
21556 
14199 

69 
19 

15116 
50351 
31794 

22B 
l59 

9121 21858 25640 35677 5~915 117232 24052 31924 41732 97709 

94B 
3130 
2298 

c376 

c780 
11152 

6023 
6B 

3522 
106b2 

6962 
330 

21478 

18213 
30712 
16499 

995 

1~14 

4~30 
5447 

94 

11580 

10139 
25127 
2d618 

2676 
19d 

2381 
.:H335 
5101 

342 

11600 

135.:W 
332"17 
37691 

4559 
366 

504ft 
ftS02 
3055 

", 
1301::) 

229dJ 
51891 
64374 
B7dl 

ou~ 

&940 
12921:i 
13604 

.52 

36325 

40651 
11J 1;;9 7 
13()884 

21017 
1231 

1412 
7553 
7348 

l22 

16436 

9553 
24679 
21673 

2B9 
26l 

1942 
8328 
7107 

4l 

17419 

10956 
32906 
25312 

2B4 
4l 

2116 
9086 
6254 

99 

17556 

12095 
39472 
30379 

120 
llB 

5471 
24968 
20710 

262 

51412 

32604 
91059 
77365 

694 
422 

19275 22521 24624 66421 67301 09626 153694 31j682 56458 69502 82165 208147 

1169 
1339 
2737 

5845 

B29 
660 

1049 

2539 

l48 
380 

9B 

626 

2747 
2380 
3884 

1873 
114B 
2831 

5859 

1427 
1324 
1751 

4502 

310 
54. 
243 

1102 

3610 
3020 
4832 

3157 
1310 
4069 

6800 
3197 
9644 

8538 20242 

1333 
1552 
1477 

3590 
3537 
4277 

4363 11405 

762 
37B 
576 

1117 

5253 
3241 
6123 

1221 
1307 

91B 

3446 

11612 
8642 

14840 

9012 11464 14618 35094 

All FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT .. 

4 - 6 
DBH 

12228 
20059 
23030 

3043 
57 

58419 

10986 
25175 
20835 

ll9 
2B 1 

57397 

4610 
16257 
14986 

314 
l22 

27824 
61491 
58852 

3477 
460 

152107 

MUNICIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
ost-: DBH 

14568 
26433 
290;38 

4713 
l39 

75194 

13905 
36515 
28E74 

94 
226 

70;676 

5c72 
1~452 

15024 
452 
4l 

37t43 

34147 
19460 
ne38 
5260 

4CB 

193115 

21247 
39296 
50119 
13484 

514 

125262 

16990 
49904 
43996 

69 
HO 

111132 

8872 
17157 
12184 

416 
99 

3d729 

47109 
100358 
106900 

13910 
7B4 

215123 

9 

TOTAL 

48044 
85789 

103688 
21241 

7ll 

259475 

41882 
111655 

93706 
283 
67B 

24820c 

19155 
49866 
42195 

1183 
262 

112663 

109082 
247311 
239591 

22709 
1653 

620346 



EST I MAT E - ~ERCH CUBIC FT. VUlUMES ON FDKE::.T!::U LAI~O dY C .... VEi{. lY1-'L, AGE CLASSES, DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

AGE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20VRS 
21VRS - 40VRS 
41 YRS - 60VRS 
61 YRS - 80YRS 
8lYRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MO~E 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOD l<\ND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40VRS 
41YRS - 60Y"S 
61YRS - 80YRS 
81 YRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20Y RS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - 80YRS 
81YRS -100YRS 

10LYRS nR MO~E 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - 80YRS 
81VRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANCS 

TOTAL 

p C LAS S 

C R 8 W N LAN 0 L A K G E U ~ N E R ~ SMA L LOW ~ E R S MIlI1ARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TJTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
OuH 03H DSH WaH Dlirl )dr! DSH OSH OSH DBH DSH aSH 

36 
3337 
1246 
1472 

19D 
186 

6469 

216 
2513 
1926 
43< 

69 

5164 

139 
5440 
1487 

572 

7640 

392 
11291 
4659 
2484 

259 
166 

33 
3254 
1182 
2128 

141 
147 

7486 

2D 1 
3531 
2861 

869 
1DR 

7572 

67 
3826 
2384 
1162 

7461 

322 
10611 

7028 
4160 

25D 
147 

2923 
n81 
3253 

126 
39 

69 
9514 
5810 
6B54 

46D 
374 

3 
1131 

1 jd?o 
112.99 

2475 
904 
464 

848 
Id&21 
14425 

586t> 
, ll:U7 

4dB 

3d3 
41't41 
2Sjl't 
2't5050 
t:i~vl 

10d.!: 

3 
2362: 

54110 
54050 
3290::i 
110't3 

2035 

99 
2581 

11136 
1791 

2B4 
3B 
3. 

64 
1877 

14105 
3473 

514 
65 
56 

3D5 
1700 

13195 
5328 
2114 

61 
169 

47D 
6160 

38431 
10592 

2913 
165 
284 

'7126 23085 30-134 42288 lFt7QJ 1~712:1 15969 20158 22896 SQ024 

266 
3357 
4821 

621 
52 

666 
9401 
9609 
1930 

23D 

207 
003 

12109 
9i:>5 
2473 
474 
516 

109 
602 

13768 
14741 

4d71 
dbS 
717 

13o 
4::d 

ib83!:l 
25135 

bibS 
l't 65 
17l:! 

453 
113;) 

't4770 
4~Jl2: 

15SlJ9 
Zd05 
2'144 

63 
2418 

1279U 
7986 

578 

156 

56 
1877 

15260 
13702 

055 

71 

36 
1673 

14104 
22282 

2715 

316 

156 
6029 

42755 
43971 

4249 

545 

9121 21858 l5640 3':>b77 550115 117232 24052 3.1924 41732 97709 

230 
2521 
2456 
1167 

6376 

.. 98 
8802 

10060 
5042 

160 
39 

457 
11788 
6328 
2902 

21478 

1213 
30705 
21748 
11687 

690 
374 

13 
154 

8500 
2012 

788 
117 

11586 

223 
1949 

34525 
22448 

5737 
1496 

980 

8 
155 

6108 
3011 
1589 

185 

11660 

118 
1606 

39298 
32179 
12326 

21:189 
1206 

15;) 
!tb37 
:'201 
i7'J6 

9J 

1301ti 

136 
997 

4:'117 
53~61 
3':>530 
lJ457 

2792 

21 
460 

20046 
1;)225 

5170 
393 

36325 

478 
4554 

118941 
11328~ 

53594 
l'to43 

4950 

51 
1619 
9703 
4603 

374 
84 

16436 

214 
6679 

33630 
14380 

1236 
122 
194 

10 
1017 
8952 
6153 

932 
352 

17419 

132 
4772 

38318 
23329 

2403 
417 
126 

91 
1432 
8270 
5951 
1312 
496 

17556 

435 
4806 

36170 
33562 

6142 
559 
507 

153 
4068 

26927 
16708 

26"19 
934 

51412 

782 
16258 

108119 
71272 

9782 
1100 
630 

19275 22521 24624 66421 67301 89626 15~~94 310682 56458 69502 82185 208141 

2223 
3174 

235 
116 

92 

5845 

171 
1644 

349 

373 

2539 

482 
144 

626 

2395 
5301 
730 
116 
466 

1889 
Vt62 

711 
164 
13D 

5859 

377 
3008 

619 

497 

4502 

796 
305 

1102 

2261 
7267 
1136 

164 
626 

1379 
5074 

949 
1135 

5492 
11710 

1397 
1417 

223 

853Jl 20242 

297 
3251 

612 

202 

646 
1904 
1561 

1073 

4363 11405 

931 
765 

1117 

1676 
9256 
2347 
1135 

2D2 

2210 
1235 

3446 

6339 
21625 
4214 
1417 
1297 

9012 11464 14618 35094 

All FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
DBH 

102 
3749 

30553 
17511 
4468 
1251 

7R2 

58419 

27D 
3358 

27645 
20692 

383<) 
543 

1045 

57397 

64 
1913 

23644 
8586 
1880 
202 

36290 

43B 
9021 

81843 
46790 
10188 
1997 
1878 

152107 

"'IUrIIICIPALITY - 4NN~POlIS 

TOT A L 

<4 
2758 

38C?1 
23144 

BiZO 
22C9 
"4 

75794 

166 
ue2 

32937 
34H4 

7315 
"74 

1286 

79676 

19 
1260 

19488 
12346 

3990 
537 

370::43 

250 
6101 

9C496 
6C; 805 
20021 

3121 
2111 

193115 

305 
2084 

3893<) 
41508 
30884 
10221 

1311 

125262 

174 
2405 

31197 
55490 
12115 
1511 
2231 

111132 

91 
1813 

15630 
14541 
6063 

566 

38129 

572 
6303 

91166 
III ~41 
49064 
1233 , 

3542 

27512, 

10 

TIJTAl 

473 
8592 

101563 
82164 
44073 
13689 

2 <;1 a 

259475 

612 
8445 

97780 
110497 

2327C 
3035 
4563 

248206 

175 
4981 

58762 
35413 
11935 

1328 

112663 

1261 
22026 

264106 
228136 

7928C 
18052 
7482 

620346 



EST I MAT E - KERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY COVER TYPE, SITE CLASSES, DSH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

SITE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LANe 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LANe 

1 
2 , 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

ALL FORFST LANC 

1 
2 , 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C lAS S 

C ROW N LAN D L A R G E 0 W N E R S SMALL OWNERS MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - ~ 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DSH DSH DSH Deli D6H Jeri OBH DSH OSH DSH OSH aSH 

"8 
4713 
1597 

6469 

4880 
284 

5164 

41' 
7221 

1640 

576 
16d16 

1881 

236 
59S0 
1271 

74as 

7226 
345 

7572 

588 
6872 

7461 

824 
20080 

1616 

112 
1517 
1436 

507 
18212 
4305 

298 
27101 

2128 

b99 
39444 

2144 

ll99 
81842 

156) 

229b 
148993 

5832 

.. 
4039 

11673 
170 

31 
5289 

14697 
140 

202 
5228 

11403 
bl 

319 
145'37 
43774 

'72 

9126 23085 30134 422&8 84700 157123 15969 20158 22896 59024 

8921 
193 

452 
21034 24915 

823 272 

81. 
34279 

579 

5B 1850 
549H 114126 

40£ 1254 

208 
2355 

21199 
289 

243 
2659 

28178 
242 

118 
3445 

37893 
275 

570 
8460 

87811 
807 

9121 21858 25640 3~677 5591~ 11723l 24052 31924 41732 97709 

802 
5574 

6376 

915 
22079 

L630 

1809 937 
19669 1U4U2 

246 

21478 115bb 

2316 
58976 

5L28 

1688 
o,j025 

<::647 

9a 
10436 

301 

L1660 

2441 
841~9 

3024 

11 h 
11 7 ... 1 

1~'} 

1:0073 

::.0:;5 
1 .. t.~ 17 

2Ul 

3037 
32580 

707 

3::>32:> 

118 :; 
2957Jl 

7794 

314 
1338 

14712 
70 

16436 

6v" 
7734 

47~ij5 

530 

289 
970 

16144 
is 

174L9 

5b3 
3919 

59621 
398 

632 
L073 

15B50 

17556 

953 
9747 

71147 
331 

1236 
3387. 

4670H 

" 
51412 

212'5 
26400 

178354 
1266 

19275 22521 24624 66421 67Jbl d9620 15~~94 ~lJ~oL 564S8 69502 82185 208147 

58 
4735 
1051 

'3845 

42 
2303 

193 

2539 

119 
507 

626 

220 
1546 
1244 

5040 
818 

5859 

167 
4086 

24b 

4502 

240 
861 

1102 

408 
9990 
1065 

100 
8071 

359 

159 
17853 

2229 

8538 20242 

522 
3595 

244 

732 
9988 

684 

4361 11405 

?29 
1488 

1717 

853 
13161 

603 

589 
28'57 

3446 

1481 
30699 

2913 

9012 11464 146L8 35094 

ALL FIGURFS ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
D8H 

84 
4555 

48830 
4948 

58419 

208 
2850 

53299 
1039 

'57397 

314 
2814 

32844 
316 

36290 

b08 
10220 

134qJ4 
6304 

152107 

MUNICIPALITY - ANNAPOLIS 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
CBt< OBH 

" 6225 
651tl 

4 37 ~ 

15794 

243 
3646 

74373 
1414 

79676 

289 
2722 

34315 
311 

Ht43 

'" 12594 
173e52 

6105 

193115 

202 
6740 

114<;00 
3418 

125262 

118 
4541 

105350 
1115 

111132 

632 
3282 

34654 
159 

38729 

953 
14570 

254<;05 
46Q3 

275123 

11 

TOTAL 

319 
17521 

228893 
12740 

259 .. 75 

570 
11044 

233022 
3569 

248206 

123c 
381<; 

101815 
19, 

112663 

2125 
37384 

563732 
17103 

62034S 



F. S T I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LANG ~Y SpECl ES, O"rl GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 03/09170 ~Ul\lIC IPAlfTY - ANNAPOLIS 

0 w N " R S H P C l A S s 12 
c R C lot N LAN 0 l A " " , CI 1'0 /II , R S S H A l l 0 W N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS T C T A l 

S P E C I , S 4 - , 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 0 7 - 9 10 .. JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - , 10 + UP TOTA L 
DSH i)BH OBH Doh DOH uOH DBH DBH DBH DBH OBH OBH CSH C2H OSr 

WHITE SPRUCE 217 262 276 757 ,95 1119 1435 3050 7285 10269 11824 29379 1 14 15 7999 1Ice5 13536 33202 
SPRUCE-RED + BLACK 5968 7244 4394 17608 Lo162 36086 45524 107772 10204 11120 20693 48619 5066 4911 1058 11043 47402 e5<;tE 71671 11:15042 
FIR 2448 1<;77 761 5187 13H.lb 1312u 5035- 31.:)42 10455 9615 3109 23181 1369 1211 375 2963 27460 25 <;~ 1 n83 62674 
HEMLOCK 26 ., 352 441 497 1800 nSS3 25151 503 1394 6216 8114 101 217 1115 1434 1130 3473 30538 35141 
WHITE PINE 410 1287 aB60 10564 1002 5697 4d53 49913 273 663 6533 1410 344 1078 7221 8644 2096 8<;27 64<;69 7659, 
RED PINE 22 83 955 1060 113 514 3()55 4283 4 5B 63 5 32 271 309 146 '30 4<;40 57lC 
LARCH 2>1 30B 352 972 41. 458 242 1119 541 1041 756 2339 351 474 354 1180 1502 2:?<I :3 1706 5612 
JACK PINE 69 69 69 6' SCOTCI- PINE 
CEDAR 6 10 26 43 6 10 26 43 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS 9352 112t15 15953 36592 42536 58996 121100 £22633 29275 40716 49221 119212 1240 7953 10467 25660 88404 118<;51 196742 4C40ge 

SUGAR MAPLE 173 195 154 523 470 66S 239Z 3531 2086 1985 4691 8764 4 65 20 90 2715 2914 1258 1290<; 
RED MAPl E 4450 3796 2862 11109 13420 1.7304 11;.659 47383 10825 11882 13731 36438 1268" 2221 2521 6011 29963 ?!:: 2 Oli 35174 100942 
YELLOW BIRCH 85 54 345 485 197 415 3361 3975 937 1405 4102 6445 1 1 1221 In5 7810 100;07 
WHITE BIRCH 2914 1955 322 5192 4578 4141 1775 10495 4741 4541 1935 11218 199 2BB 20B 696 12433 lO9U 4242 276e2 
OAK 1514 2510 2168 6193 4108 4931 3221 12262 527 964 1045 2537 103 5B3 906 1593 62'53 8<;90 7342 22586 
ASPEN 63C 2665 2785 6081 >4. 1756 3356 5658 2304 3433 3094 8833 53 236 337 627 3534 8(91 9574 2i20C 
GREY BIRCH 10 1 8 109 377 47 424 1696 140 20 1856 27 27 2202 1>6 20 241<; 
WHlTE ASH 3< 35 31 106 180 20B 2d2 6" 700 B63 1135 2100 7 7 927 l1e7 1450 34tl5 
BLACK ASH 7 15 " 24 42 102 169 32 5B 102 192 
CHEPRY 5 5 51 B 31 91 56 B 31 90 
'LM 4 146 151 4 146 151 
BEECH lC B IB 902 1108 1543 3554 3144 3392 2747 9284 106 115 130 352 4164 4e25 4421 13210 
BALSAM POPLAR 

TOT AL HARDWf' ODS 9919 11228 e67l 29819 24794 30597 32594 87986 27045 28660 32784 88490 1771 3511 4125 9408 63531 73<;0;8 78175 215705 

MISCELLANEOUS 2 B 10 30 31 62 13B 125 179 443 25 25 171 165 205 542 

TOTAL F(JREST LANe 19275 22521 24624 66421 67301 89626 153.>94 310682 56458 69502 82185 208147 9012 11464 14618 35094 152107 193115 275123 620346 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS cu. FT. 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUHES ON FORESTED LAND BY COV~R TYPE, DENSITY CLASSES, DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TY PE 
AND 

DENS ITY CL AS S 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40t 
411 - .bOt 
6l( - 801 
SU -1001 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

M(XEDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40( 
411 - bOI 
611 - SOl 
81t -IOOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD l.AND 

UP TO 40( 
411 - bOI 
61( - 801 
811 -IDOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

UP TO 401 
4U - 60t 
61( - 801 
811 -1001 

OVERSTOCKE 0 

TOTAL 

UWNERSH p C lAS S 

C ROW N LAN 0 L A R G E a ~ N E R S SMA L LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH D8H DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH 

1021 
2058 
1034 

4120 

1273 
1935 
743 

3952 

283 
4279 

, 5440 
51 

10053 

2584 
8212 
7218 

51 

884 
2699 
1305 

4889 

1137 
1510 
894 

3542 

438 
3298 
2326 

13 

6076 

2460 
7508 
4521 

13 

914. 
1864 

953 

3791 

917 
1150 

591 

2885 
6622 
3293 

12801 

3329 
4596 
2229-

1678 
9505 
8498 

19681 

3046 
4365 
5402 

1780 
12320 
10507 

2461.18 

3021 
4962 
4670 

21 lit 
H4H 
1347:1 

3U008 

7821 
lOao1 

:'667 

5!J72 
303;)1 
32485 

74.;59 

13894 
19390 
15739 

4273 
8146 
9686 

811 

23527 

7011 
16127 
15261 

11b 

4197 
9204 

lll91 
583 

25177 

6292 
16943 
12241 

25 

5201 
10999 
15994 
1311 

33501 

6906 
1897b 
11519 

13672 
28949 
36812 
2116 

82211 

20211 
52047 
3g082 

142 

2659 10155 12a14 12660 2~55J 49~Z~ 38511 35503 31462 111483 

524 
2534 

b89 
22 

3171 

2416 
5549 
2234 

22 

1245 
10111 

8456 
87 

19901 

1460 
Z1329 
13980 

87 

"'0 
2:609 
5220 

b 
13 

iH9Ct 

,oc.!> 
Ib ... dO 
19120 

< 
13 

10d7 
2263 
2bH 

ob 
59 

6374 

5895 
1954b 
1807~ 

<b 
59 

£8l::J 
;O:H 
Cb'JL 

lS; 
.2 

1,-70't 
.:: 65 <.l~ 
2<:(J3o 

15::. 
.2 

4d56 
6'104 

llOlJ 
ll~ 

155 

;';515:1 

24,,25 
c.4~9:' 
59235 

<29 
155 

1369 
6797 
7234 

2 

15404 

12054 
31670 
3211:12 

940 

573 
4785 
3653 

9012 

11063 
30933 
27086 

b08 

470 
5099 
4111 

9741 

12518 
35076 
31144 
1311 

2412 
16683 
15059 

2 

34156 

3b296 
<;11680 
91013 
28bI 

1812t 14509 le223 42659 41206 43644 o;ull 140542 77448 69693 80711 227852 

8 

8 

104 
39 

22b 

369 

18 

18 

131 
39 

22< 

397 

45 

53 

98 

45 

53 

98 

77 

77 

101 
99 

201 

179 
99 

279 

8b 

86 

251 
138 
279 

bb9 

18 

,. 

35b 
138 
279 

774 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

\ 

4 - b 
D8H 

6987 
20310 
19218 

821 

47337 

11436 
22467 
21633 

11b 

55653 

2611 
13686 
17895 

bO 
13 

34267 

21035 
56463 
58747 

Q9. 
13 

131259 

MUNICIPALITY - KINGS 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
DSH DSH 

6862 
24224 
23005 

5" 

54675 

10503 
23416 
17860 

25 

5lee5 

lC99 
10347 
se71 

79 
59 

21463 

19464 
SHall 
49143 

688 
5< 

127<;45 

8367 
27339 
30426 

1311 

b7445 

15747 
30288 
17838 

63874 

3824 
11665 

7752 
179 
82 

23505 

27939 
69294 
56018 

1491 
82 

1~4825 

13 

TOTAL 

22217 
71874 
72651 

2116 

169459 

37686 
76172 
57332 

142 

171333 

8535 
35699 
34526 

320 
155 

79236 

6843<; 
183746 
16450<; 

3178 
155 

42003C 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FOReSTED LAND BY eLVER TYPe, AGE CLASSES. DBH GROUP AND OW~ERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
ANO 

AGE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 2DYRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
BiYRS -lOOYRS 

101YltS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20YIlS 
2iYRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
B1YRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MGRE 
UNEVENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LANe 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
B1YRS -100YRS 

101 YIlS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
4lYRS - 60YRS 
61 YRS - 80YRS 
8lYRS -100YRS 

lOlYRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANGS 

TOTAL 

CROWN LAND 

4 - 6 
OBH 

20' 
2758 
960 

198 

4120 

619 
2683 

650 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
D8H DSH 

118 
3034 
1538 

178 

4889 

230 
2405 

906 

1985 
1632 

173 

3791 

41 
2020 

597 

321 
7798 
4131 

550 

12801 

891 
7109 
2154 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

L A R G E a ~ N E R S 

4 - " 
USH 

445 
11005 
7739 

491 

19081 

d76 
51d~ 

6002 
712 

37 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH )BH 

71 53 
13184 15!:157 
10385 ll!dO 

967 2827 

24608 30J6ts 

528 
4592 
6816 

622 
100 

520 
!J77:J 

lZld7 
2djU 
1231 

510 
39741 
2:1155 

42tib 

74j59 

1934 
1b54d 
25JOo 

4166 
Ub'l 

SMA L LOW N E R 5 

4 - 6 
OSH 

93 
3727 

16402 
3303 

23527 

180 
3108 

26006 
9109 

112 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH OSH 

40 
2003 

18781 
4351 

25177 

111 
1203 

21458 
12659 

69 

126 
2042 

20423 
10915 

33507 

183 
1092 

19343 
16592 

250 

260 
7773 

55607 
18569 

82211 

475 
5404 

66809 
38361 

432 

3952 3542 2659 10155 12d14 12060 23550 49025 38517 35503 37462 111483 

2 
764 

5726 
3456 

104 

10053 

2 
1587 

11167 
5067 

104 
198 

114 
2554 
3273 

133 

6076 

4-63 
8014 
5718 

133 
178 

62 
1124 
2195 
388 

3771 

103 
5131 
4425 

388 
173 

2 
941 

9405 
8926 

626 

19901 

2 
2154 

24313 
15211 

626 
550 

,. 
1018 
5740 
1303 
51. 
190 

8790 

18 
2340 

21930 
15045 

17l:Z 
l.<:.8 

19 
675 

2766 
175B 

840 
314 

6374 

'" 1275 
20542 
18960 

2430 
415 

.. , 
3':101 
2275 
1907 
IJlb 

1471 
2!ll3J 
2b093 

75b5 
n53 

3d 
25B2 

12408 
5336 
3266 
1524 

.2515d 

38 
5081 

bd70 j 
60099 
11719 

2894 

204 
l199 

11138 
1748 

77 
36 

15404 

478 
9034 

53546 
14161 

190 
36 

80 
762 

5963 
1976 

176 
52 

9012 

231 
3970 

46204 
18987 

246 
52 

67 
800 

5396 
2544 

724 
207 

9741 

377 
3936 

45163 
30051 

974 
207 

352 
3762 

22498 
6269 

976 
296 

3415~ 

1088 
16941 

144915 
63200 

1411 
296 

18126 14509 1(223 42859 412b6 43644 63611' 148:>42 77448 69693 80711 227852 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 
D8H 

8 

8 

290 

369 

, . 
79 

8 
308 

397 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
OSH OBH 

45 

53 

98 

45 

53 

98 

77 

77 

201 

201 

77 
201 

279 

86 

86 

125 

544 

669 

18 

18 

125 
86 

563 

774 

4 - 6 
08H 

93 
4384 

30165 
12003 

491 
198 

47337 

260 
4604 

34164 
15761 

825 
37 

55653 

225 
3982 

22622 
6508 
700 
227 

34267 

579 
12971 
86953 
34273 

2017 
463 

137259 

MUNICIPALITY - KINGS' 

TOT A l 

7 - 9 
OBH 

40 
2193 

35020 
16275 

567 
178 

54f75 

156 
1963 

.28509 
20382 

'92 
100 

5180':) 

59 
1552 

11284 
7eOa 
1151 

367 

21463 

256 
57C9 

14814 
.43666 

2810 .. , 

10 + L:P 
D8H 

126 
2173 

31%6 
24177 

2821 
173 

67445 

183 
1663 

2d337 
29317 

3081 
1231 

63874 

67 
1752 

10423 
1015 
3020 
1226 

23505 

'377 
5588 

76726 
60571 

8929 
2631 

154825 

14 

TOTAL 

26G 
8751 

103152 
52451 

4286 
55G 

6Ge 
8231 

91011 
65522 

4598 
1369 

171333 

392 
7286 

44330 
20532 

4872 
1821 

79236 

1253 
24269 

238495 
13B511 

13757 
3741 

420030 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY COVER TYPE, SITE CLASSES, OBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

SITE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

111 XEDWOOO LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

HARDWOQ 0 LAN 0 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LAND L A R G E 0 W N E R S SMA L lOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH OBH DSH aBH ~aH DSH aBH aBH OBH DBH DBH 

741 
31BO 

196 

4120 

515 
3437 

3952 

752 
9264 

36 

10053 

2009 
15883 

234 

966 
3744 

176 

'i889 

412 
3130 

3542 

374 
564'i 

57 

6076 

1153 
12519 

235 

524 
3093 

173 

3791 

546 
2112 

2232 
10018 

550 

12801 

912 
18332 

437 

19681 

1474 924 
8680 11794 

94 

1304 
22906 

394 

24606 

1353 
2790~ 

606 

30068 

826 2.021 
11178 21529 

55 

3510 
6914-7 

1640 

14359 

3172 
45102 

i'. 

5463 
16642 

1421 

23527 

4141 
34033 

335 

6498 
17541 

1130 

25111 

4168 
31111 

216 

11669 
21149 

466 

33507 

4313 
33041 

106 

23831 
55339 

3040 

82211 

1262'1 
98191 

662 

2659 1015~ 12814 12660 23550 49U25 38511 35503 37462 111483 

163 
3514 

73 

3771 

1255 
8720 

246 

1310 
18424 

166 

19901 

5017 
37123 

717 

2615 
6023 

91 

8790 

4512 
36151 

622 

1662 
4~70 

141 

6374 

3794 
39257 

591 

231:l'J 
724:> 
377 

99'12 

57't-4 
5:>681 
l1d~ 

6701 
11l:l40 

61u 

2515d 

14051 
13209U 

2400 

504 
2436 

12459 
4 

15404 

504 
12041 
63134 

1761 

397 
1430 
7184 

9012 

397 
12097 
55849 

1346 

657 
1366 
7716 

9741 

657 
17549 
61907 

596 

1559 
5234 

21360 
4 

34158 

1559 
41695 

180891 
3701 

18126 14509 10223 42859 41286 43644 63611 148542 77448 69693 80711 227852 

6 

a 

77 
291 

369 

16 

16 

77 
319 

397 

26 
69 

96 

26 
69 

96 

77 

77 

201 

201 

279 

279 

66 

66 

106 
563 

669 

16 

16 

106 
666 

774 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
D6H 

7116 
38164 

2056 

47331 

5665 
49557 

430 

55653 

504 
5864 

27766 
132 

34267 

504 
18646 

115488 
2619 

137259 

MUNICIPALITY - KINGS 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
oa., OBH 

8770 
44201 

1103 

54615 

5435 
46096 

273 

51805 

3<7 
3468 

17399 
1'6 

214(;3 

397 
17674 

107696 
2116 

127945 

13747 
52227 

1471 

67445 

6881 
56884 

106 

63874 

657 
3919 

18477 
450 

23505 

657 
24549 

127589 
2029 

154825 

15 

TOTAL 

29634 
134593 

5231 

169459 

17983 
152538 

612 

171333 

1555 
13252 
63643 

761 

19236 

155<; 
60870 

350774 
6825 

420<130 



E S T I M A T E - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORE STEu LAf'W I1Y SPt:L.lc:::,. uBH GRULJP AND OWNE?.5HIP CLASS "'IUNIcrPALITy _ K r ~JG5 

" " N • K S H P C L A S S 16 
c ROW N LAN 0 L A R G E G r. N t R S S ., A L L 0 h , E , S V,!ll Tt>RY HES[f<VES AND PARKS T C T A L 

S PEe I E S 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 0 7 - Y 10 • '" TJiAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP fOT AL 4 - 6 7 - Y 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 • UP TOTAL DBH llBH O"H lJisll JI)H Jr." Oorl DBH DHH OBI1 O'H DRH OBH cer iJRI-' 

WHITE SPRUCE 402 646 562 1611 1062 2213 25:l3 5d2'1 9657 11571 16GIO 38140 ,. " 179 263 111 R 1 14456 20206 45844 SPRue E-REO + BLACK 3315 3749 2643 9907 Ild49 16640 27J7J ;:d~o 13864 18679 23723 56287 53 25 79 29102 ~9100 '.>4437 122640 FIR 22H 2367 946 5589 llS53 11754 <t't.,B d/91 17670 13169 32R9 34t30 55 R 64 3151)5 27300 8719 67575 HEMLOCK 12 12 247 574 2237 3062 610 1784 5012 7608 1058 2 HI 7252 10681 WHITE PINE 257 7B4 910 1952 237 504 2Lj7 ,E)Q59 55. 1354 6621 8534 1051 2723 '176'1 13545 RED PINE 32 IB2 284 499 5 17 23 204 580 2148 3533 243 780 3032 4056 LARCH 67 60 94 222 III 76 2> 214 341 47B 251 1071 l5 ]0 99 125 534 626 473 1634 JACK PINE 91 7l 26 lB" 91 71 26 IB9 SCOTC .... PINE 36 36 36 36 CEDAR 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS 6351 7803 5641 19796 2~067 31ti68 3941;) ~6::S41 43219 47688 58622 14<;)'530 182 09 279 "2 74821 B 7431 10395.3 26620(; 

SUGAR MAPLE 291 206 294 792 la2U 1196 3761 6784 1628 1051 . 2419 5099 3740 2454 64R? 12671 REO MAPL E 4978 3196 2044 10219 1475 5866 910tl 22450 12321 7338 7031 26691 93 18 111 24869 1641',1 18184 5941) YEllOW BIRCH 95 93 335 525 6B6 1107 7~24 9't1tl 1395 1564 2807 5767 2178 2.766 10767 1571 1 WHITE BIRCH 5374 1834 265 7474 4073 1053 1635 7j63 8246 4160 1941 14948 17f,Q4 8248 3843 29786 OAK 95 39B l72 667 44 13 5. B6 223 279 589 227 <36 451 1314 ASPEN 656 765 1183 2605 972 964 l<JO~ 29t>2 4671 4605 4740 14018 S4 lO 9' 6385 6367 6928 Iq6a1 GREY eIRCH 44 44 11:19 189 2183 134 22 2341 II II 2429 13 /t 22 2587 WHITE ASH 137 9B 128 364 352 555 703 1610 858 B92 1119 2871 1348 1546 1<;)50 4845 BLACK ASH 17 19 a 60 19 31 97 14B '7 51 120 209 CHERRY 5 19 " 24B 37 22 '08 24 24 277 57 22 358 ELM ·53 90 462 606 53 90 462 BEECH 73 110 157 341 577 35B 333 1 26:·J 2117 1147 1999 4123 606 
2828 lU6 1489 5935 BALSAM POPLAR 

TOTAL HARDWOODS 11747 6105 4581 23034 16216 11775 2!tLO:J ~n93 3j892 21879 21<;)44 77716 214 2B 242 62071 40389 50727 1'53187 

MlSCEllANECUS 27 27 2 2 335 124 l44 605 366 124 144 635 

TOT AL FORE ST LANe 181U 14509 10223 42859 41286 43644 6~~lJ. 148:'42: 71448 69Q93 80711 227852 397 9A 279 774 137259 127<;45 154E25 420030 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY CJVEl T'fPE~ )ENSiTY CLASS.ES. DSH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TV PE 
AND 

DENSITY CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40( 
4U - bO( 
bU - 80l 
SU -rool 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWODD LAND 

UP TO 40( 
4U - 60( 
6U - 801 
SU -LOOI 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

HAR CWDOD lAND 

UP TO 40( 
411 - 60{ 
6l( - BOI 
su -100( 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 40{ 
411 - 601 
6l( - BOt 
au -1001 

OVERSTnCKED 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LAND L A R G E 0 w N E R S SHALL OWNERS "IlITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TorAl 
DSH OSH aSH Ui)H aSH DSH DSH DSH DSH DSH aSH aAH 

716 
1443 
116 

2S76 

847 
1272 

514 

2635 

175 
2751 
3459 

33 

6420 

1739 
5467 
4690 

33 

745 
2279 
1102 

4127 

952 
1270 

751 

2974 

364 
2725 
1917 

11 

5018 

2062 
6274 
3771 

11 

11931 1111C; 

880 
1672 

848 

3400 

813 
1025 
52. 

2368 

465 
2264 

610 
19 

3361 

2159 
4%2 
1988 

19 

2342 
5394 
2667 

10404 

2613 
3569 
1794 

7977 

1005 
7741 
5988 

64 

14799 

?961 
16705 
104?0 

h4 

1139 
6576 
5928 

13645 

2022 
2930 
3635 

85t1& 

626 
1692 
3343 

4 

8 

5075 

378& 
1119~ 
12907 

4 
8 

L503 
10434 

8927 

20864 

2550 
4191 
3928 

10670 

908 
1B77 
2398 

57 
50 

5292. 

4961 
16503 
15254 

" 50 

191:) 
B04~ 
12157 

21l1~ 

702) 
9053 
509=} 

21118 

2517 
3532 
2.?73 

133 

" 
db-tl5 

1H4t1 
256:0 
1903) 

lJ3 
13 

4553 
30059 
27012 

61626 

11593 
16!tW 
12:.53 

40437 

40!>1 
7153 
(1315 

199 
132 

19d52. 

;::U19 ~ 
?3~H 
47992 

19} 
132 

2864 
5926 
6605 

556 

15952 

4614 
10763 
10119 

72 

25570 

666 
4385 
4671 

1 

9925 

8345 
21076 
21396 

630 

3505 
7715 
9380 
476 

21078 

5280 
14229 
10268 

20 

29799 

476 
3979 
3032 

7488 

9262 
25924 
22682 

497 

4702 
9881 

14389 
1179 

30152 

6170 
17018 
10387 

33576 

415 
4540 
3711 

8667 

11288 
31440 
28467 

1179 

11072 
23523 
30375 

2211 

61182 

16065 
42011 
30775 

93 

8fl946 

1758 
12905 
11415 

1 

26081 

28R96 
78441 
72566 

2306 

~130 33182 L7~utl 30827 57180 121~1~ 51448 58366 72395 1~2211 

6 

6 

72 
26 

146 

244 

11 

11 

90 
26 

146 

262 

3. 

44 

82 

38 

44 

82 

71 

71 

n 
n 

185 

163 
92 

250 

77 

77 

203 
119 
190 

512 

11 

11 

292 
119 
190 

601 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
D.H 

4727 
13947 
13250 

556 

32480 

7556 
14993 
14415 

72 

37038 

1679 
8830 

11474 
39 

8 

22032 

13963 
37770 
39140 

667 
8 

<')1551 

MUNICIPALITY - KINGS 

TOT A l 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
Dah DSH 

5154 
20428 
19410 

476 

46070 

SE21 
19691 
14993 

20 

43526 

1149 
a 582 
7348 

68 
50 

1 71<;~ 

16:25 
48702 
41752 

565 
50 

107396 

7564 
24602 
27394 

1179 

60740 

14097 
27195 
16015 

57309 

33CJ8 
10387 

6895 
158 
73 

25C60 
62185 
50306 

1337 
73 

17 

TOTAL 

18046 
58977 
60055 

2211 

139291 

,0475 
61880 
45424 

93 

137874 

6827 
27800 
2571C; 

265 
132 

6074j 

5534<; 
14865S 
1311q'~ 

2570 
132 

337912 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CURIC FT. VOLUMES ON FnRE~rED LAND UY CuVE~ TYPe, AGE tLAS5ES, OBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TV PE 
AND 

AGE CLAS S 

SOFTWOOD LANO 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61VRS - 80YRS 
81YRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANDS 

TOTAL 

HI XEOWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - 80YRS 
BIYRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANDS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61 YRS - 80YRS 
81YRS -lOOYRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEO STANDS 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - 80YRS 
8lYRS -lOOYRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

o • N R s H p c A s s 

C ROW N LAN D L A R G E 0 ~ N E R S SMA L lOW N E R 5 MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TJTAL 4 - 6 7 - q 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
OSH DBH oaH DJH ubH n-t DSH DSH I1BH DBH DBH OBH 

136 
1922 

671 

144 

2876 

414 
1770 

449 

2635 

1 
475 

3635 
2234 

73 

6420 

1 
1026 
7329 
3356 

73 
144 

98 
2578 
1297 

152 

4127 

189 
2020 

764 

2n4 

95 
2107 
2703 

111 

5018 

383 
6706 
4165 

111 
152 

11931 12119 

1775 
1469 

155 

3400 

37 
1799 

531 

2368 

54 
999 

1960 
346 

3361 

91 
oIt574 
3~61 

346 
155 

235 
6277 
3438 

452 

10404 

b41 
5590 
1745 

7977 

1 
625 

6142 
6898 

532 

14799 

1 
ISO 1 

18610 
12083 

532 
452 

196 
7630 
:'383 

334 

13645 

591 
3454 
4050 

466 
25 

u:>88 

12 
644 

3671 
871 
347 
127 

5675 

12 
1532 

14155 
10306 

1148 
152 

59 
11160 

$1)37 
607 

21186~ 

443 
3d76 
5731 

529 
83 

10670 

16 
556 

2292 
1461 
701 
263 

5292 

16 
1059 

17328 
16036 

2038 
347 

.. 
HOl~ 
1041$4 
25.,~ 

'b; 
~0':1t. 

10~5i1 

2549 
110:> 

21173 

79J 
3468 
202? 
1694 

90S 

8885 

1311:J 
23579 
234~3 

:JS1l 
201l 

40_ 
3.?8;)4 
24-705 

3711 

blb2b 

1503 
13426 
2;) 74 7 

3544 
1214 

40437 

28 
1991 
9432 
4.H8 
2743 
1297 

19852 

2. 
3899 

55063 
43812 
101100 
2512 

53 
2464 

11153 
2281 

15952 

113 
1977 

11232 
6177 

68 

25570 

132 
1373 
7200 
1143 

51 
24 

9915 

299 
5815 

35?85 
9602 

120 
24 

33 
1661 

15719 
3663 

21018 

93 
1002 

18005 
10641 

56 

65 
637 

4952 
1641 

147 
44 

7488 

193 
3301 

38616 
15946 

204 
44 

114 
1849 

18337 
9851 

30152 

167 
972 

11320 
14888 

227 

33516 

62 
718 

4794 
2264 

641 
187 

8667 

344 
3539 

40451 
21003 

869 
187 

201 
5975 

45209 
15195 

67182 

375 
3952 

52557 
31107 

353 

88946 

260 
2129 

16946 
5049 

840 
256 

26081 

836 
12656 

114714 
52552 

119'3 
256 

9130 33182 27908 36827 5718;) 121910 51448 58366 72395 182211 

6 

6 

56 

187 

244 

11 

11 

56 
6 

199 

262 

38 .. 
82 

38 

44 

82 

71 

71 

185 

165 

71 
185 

256 

77 

77 

95 

417 

512 

11 

11 

95 
77 

428 

601 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
08H 

53 
2904 

20706 
8336 

334 
144 

32480 

170 
2983 

22645 
10618 

535 
25 

31038 

145 
2494 

14518 
4250 

472 
152 

22032 

370 
83ft 1 

57869 
23265 

1342 
322 

91551 

MUNICIPALITY - KINGS 

TOT A L 

7 - 0; 10 + UP 
OB.... DSH 

33 
1818 

29458 
13798 

807 
152 

46070 

1 ~ 2 
1635 

23946 
17143 

se6 
83 

43526 

81 
1289 
9352 
se06 

960 
3C8 

17199 

247 
4144 

6215t 
36748 

2355 
543 

101396 

114 
1968 

34127 
21805 

2569 
155 

60740 

167 
1478 

25401 
26379 

2177 
1105 

57309 

62 
1=62 
~262 

6249 
2682 
1094 

20913 

344 
5009 

68190 
54434 

8028 
2355 

18 

TOTAL 

201 
6692 

84291 
4394C 

3711 
452 

139291 

470 
6096 

71992 
54200 

3898 
1214 

137874 

289 
5346 

33132 
1630t 
4115 
1554 

961 
18135 

189417 
11444 E 

11726 
3221 

337912 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUHES ON FORESTED LAND BY COVER TYPEr SITE CLASSES. DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES MUNICIPALITY - KINGS 

0 W N E R 5 H P C , A 5 5 

C ROW N , A N 0 , A R G E 0 • N E " 5 5 M A , , 0 W N E R 5 MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS TOT A , 19 
COVER TYPE 

AND 4 - • 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TDTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
SITE CLASS DBH OBH DBH DBH DBH )bH DBH DBH OBH OBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 5LL 821 468 1801 .20 1098 1215 2935 3638 5381 10695 19115 4770 7302 12379 24452 
4 2220 3153 2176 8149 12136 19441 25169 !;)7346 11326 14738 19022 45087 6 71 77 26290 31332 47038 110662 
5 144 152 155 452 287 324 732 1344 987 957 434 2379 1420 1434 1322 4177 
6 

TOTAL 2876 4127 3400 10404 13645 20864 2711~ 61626 15952 21078 30152 67182 6 71 77 32480 46C70 60740 139291 

MIXEOWDOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 340 344 :494 1178 .16 695 1834- 3147 2722 3476 3861 10059 55 24 79 3734 4~39 6190 14465 
4 2294 2629 1874 6798 7907 9927 l'J344 37170 22627 26140 29619 78387 188 5. 185 432 33018 38156 51023 122798 
5 .3 47 III 220 183 95 499 284 230 95 61e 
6 

TOTAL 2635 2974 2368 7977 8588 10670 21173 40437 25570 29799 33516 88946 244 82 185 512 37038 43526 57309 137814 

HARDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 326 327 576 1232 328 327 576 1232 
3 487 308 162 958 1718 1366 21U2 5Us7 1553 1191 1210 3960 3759 2872 3475 10107 
4 5907 4663 3133 13705 3895 3806 !1447 IH4~ 8041 5963 6819 20885 II II 17856 14434 16460 48751 
5 24 46 64 136 60 ll8 335 514 2 2 87 1<5 400 .53 
6 

TOTAL 6420 5018 3361 14799 5675 5292 8885 Uts52 9925 7488 t\667 26081 11 11 22032 17199 20913 60745 

'" FOREST LAND 

1 
2 328 327 576 1232 328 327 576 1232 
3 1339 1474 1126 3939 2956 3161 515Z 11270 7913 10055 15161 33116 55 24 79 12764 147 14 22046 49025 
4 10423 10446 7784 2abS3 24539 33175 ~:J96J lJtso75 41996 46842 55521 144360 20. 58 25. 522 77166 90523 114522 292212 
5 169 199 220 588 412 490 1 Jb 7 1970 1210 1141 529 2881 1792 1930 1817 544G 
6 

TOTAL 11931 12119 <;130 33182 21908 36817 571dJ 121':110 51448 58366 72395 182211 262 82 7.56 601 <:11551 107396 1389(;3 3H912 

All FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY SPECIES, DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS MUN-ICIPAlITY - KINGS 

0 W N E R S H P C L A S s 20 
c R a \oj N LAN 0 L A R G E 0 • N E R S S M A L L 0 W N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS T C T A L 

S P E C I E S 4 - 6 7 - 9 1,0 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - , 10 + UP TOTAL 
OBH DBH DBH OBH OBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH OBH DBH CSH COH DSH 

WHITE SPRUCE 270 523 500 1295 712 180.9 2288 4B09 6420 9433 15162 31011 3B 21 163 222 1441 11187 18115 37345 
SPRUCE-RED + BLACK 2312 3211 2580 8164 8518 14289 25415 48223 9911 16060 21541 41514 40 21 61 20842 33583 49537 103%4 
FlR 1510 2011 B2B 4411 7903 9985 3930 21819 12037 11114 2884 26096 36 7 44 21548 23119 7643 52311 
HEMLOCK 10 10 153 45B 2049 2662 504 1432 4497 6435 65B 1'302 6547 9101 
WHITE PINE 17B 639 B17 163-5 16. 4B2 2020 26b9 375 1112 5998 7486 720 2234 8E37 11 7'3 1 
RED PINE 23 150 251 42' 4 13 17 D8 47B 2461 3085 166 "2 2719 3528 
LARCH 50 52 B. 189 71 .5 23 161 241 409 226 B76 11 8 92 112 374 ~36 429 1340 
JACK PINE 64 61 23 149 64 61 23 '" SCOTCI- PINE 32 32 32 32 
CEDAR 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS 4465 6bOO 5065 16131 17530 27104 3~72B 803b3 29694 40163 52835 122693 126 58 256 441 51811 73S21 93E85 219b3C 

SUGAR MAPLE 193 170 262 626 llb3 9B7 3348 5499 1033 866 2142 4042 2390 2025 5153 1016e 
RED MAPLE 3121 2629 1806 1563' 4724 4838 8050 17613 7728 6048 6204 19981 54 15 69 15634 13~91 16C61 45227 
YELLOW BIRCH 60 76 297 435 441 913 01713 8133 BBB 1292 2487 4661 1390 2282 9563 13231; 
WHlTE BIRCH 3371 1496 232 5loo 2606 1358 1441 5411 5166 3909 1713 10189 11144 6H:4 3392 21302 
OAK 64 328 150 543 26 11 37 55 184 244 4B4 146 !:24 395 1066 
ASPEN 472 643 1064 2180 690 B2B d95 2414 321H 3818 4236 11396 59 B 6B 4505 :358 6196 1606C 
GREY BIRCH 23 23 110 110 1280 lOB 19 1409 6 6 1-421 lC8 19 1550 
WHITE ASH B7 81 113 2Bl 233 458 618 1310 551 736 988 2216 872 12H: 1720 386S 
BLACK ASH 10 15 19 46 10 26 B5 122 21 42 105 168 
CHERRY 2 15 IB 143 31 19 194 15 15 162 46 19 220 
ELM 36 75 410 522 36 15 410 522 
BEECH .. 91 13B 27B 364 295 293 953 136b 943 8BO 31QO 1780 IDO 1312 4422 
BALSAM POPLAR 

TOT AL HARDWOODS 7448 '5518 4065 17032 10370 9122 21452' 41551 21544 18102 19432 59019 136 24 160 39505 13367 44<;50 117823 

MISCEllANEOUS 17 17 210 LOO 127 43B 229 100 127 457 

TOTAL FOREST LAND 11931 12119 suo 33182 27908 368£1 57180 lLl91b 51448 58366 72395 182211 262 B2 256 601 91551 10nS6 138SC~ 337912 

ALL FIGURES ~RE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 



EST I MAT E - GROSSCUSIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY CJVE~ TYPE. DENSITy CLASSES, DSH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

DENSITY CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40( 
41l - 60t 
611 - SOl 
SU -IDOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

MIXEOWOOD LAND 

UP TO 40' 
411 - 60( 
611 - aO( 
8U -lOOI 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD L A~D 

UP TO 40( 
4U - 601 
6il - sot 
8U -100( 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

All FOREST LANO 

UP TO 40( 
4U - 60( 
6lt - 80( 
8U -lOOt 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

C ROW N L A ~ 0 L A R G E 0 ~ N E R S S HAL LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - b 7 - 9 10 + UP TnTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DSH DSH aSH DijH DSH JSH OBH DSH DSH aSH DSH DSH 

4522 
6041 
2412 
411 

4356 
6562 
2449 

363 

5065 
6876 
1885 

77 

13944 
19480 
6747 

653 

7679 
24968 
2b732 
3622 

66 

13630 
'<::9238 
31613 
4938 

loS 

13465 
H642 
5293d 
14602 

573 

29714 
95849 

111284 
23163 

.25 

10049 
16400 
19428 

1115 

8971 
18347 
21108 

655 

9763 
20820 
27068 

1368 

28783 
55568 
67605 

3338 

13388 13731 13904 41025 63090 745b7 123221 ~60a99 46992 '49282 59020 155296 

3351 
5065 
3096 

3591 
5387 
3600 

3303 
5713 
3.821 

10246 
16167 
10524 

9732 
19d13 
20796 

34 
214 

9438 
22951 
22495 

36 
267 

16310 
352b7 
33933 

loa 

35481 
78J43 
77225 

70 
650 

13391 
33932 
26848 

264 
234 

12347 
31075 
24010 

102 

13485 
43081 
21416 

76 
22 

39230 
114094 

18336 
444 
256 

11513 12579 12845 36938 50602 ~51B9 8SbtlO 191471 74676 13596 84089 232362 

2665 
10093 

8561 
363 

1695 
7796 
5434 

147 

1584 
6048 
3253 

22 

5945 
23938 
17249 

554 

3232 
9588 

13589 
156 

13 

3957 
6911 
9085 

476 
59 

B51J 
912l 
6298 
6n 

.2 

15700 
25b2(') 
28972 

1263 
155 

3503 
18320 
18612 

2 
In 

2908 
14817 
12236 

2848 
15280 
11201 

ll2 

9259 
48:4113 
42051 

2 
356 

21103 15074 10909 47688 26581 20496 2~b41 71719 40631 30013 29443 10008~ 

10540 
21200 
14069 

795 

<3643 
19146 
11484 

511 

9953 
18638 

8961 
100 

30136 
59586 
34521 

1407 

.2.0644 
54380 
6Ulli 

3814 
315 

22026 
59108 
63194 

5<t51 
493 

30.2.35 
8~nJ 
9311J 
15231 

823 

to0-156 
199511 
217483 

244'17 
1032 

26949 
odo53 
64889 

Ud2 
426 

24227 
10240 
51416 

957 
51 

26097 
79189 
65681 

1446 
134 

71213 
218082 
1819qz 

3785 
612 

2504 
1909 
3878 

8292 

1311 
993 

1715 

4080 

236 
546 
137 

920 

4052 
3449 
5792 

2204 
1361 
3370 

6936 

1141 
1512 
2140 

5454 

367 
6e2 
2,93 

1323 

4313 
3596 
5805 

3542 
1443 
4530 

8251 
4714 

11780 

9517 24746 

1605 
1822 
1655 

4651 
4388 
5512 

5083 14618 

652 
424 
644 

1921 

59<:19 
3691 
6831 

1456 
1633 
1076 

4166 

14365 
10136 
18428 

46606 41386 31659 125651 14027<t 150273 2j3~43 52<tJ~J 162300 152892 112554 487747 13293 13715 16522 43531 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
OBH 

24755 
49319 
52451 
5149 

66 

131764 

27192 
59815 
52517 

296 
't48 

140872 

9637 
38548 
40900 

544 
206 

89838 

62185 
147684 
145869 

5992 
742 

362415 

TOT~lS ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

TOT A l 

7 - 9 10 + l:P 
OBI-! o8H 

24162 
55510 
58542 
6157 

165 

144538 

21119 
66<;87 
523C7 

136 
267 

146a 19 

8c:i28 
30193 
27C50 

'24 
111 

66<;(8 

60210 
15269 I 
137900 

6'H9 
~44 

31835 
10783 
86423 
16048 

573 

205664 

34104 
85890 
66834 

76 
190 

187698 

13795 
30875 
21398 

<52 
194 

b6'il6 

80335 
187549 
174656 
1677 8 

"6 

21 

fOTAL 

e0754 
175613 
191417 
21355 

625 

481967 

89616 
212693 
171658 

514 
906 

47539G 

32361 
99618 
89349 

1820 
512 

223663 

202732 
48792 5 
458426 

29691 
2245 

358267 460279 1181021 



EST [ "I ATE - GRiJSSCUBIC FT. VOLU~ES ON FORES1EiJ U..NO bY CLVEK TyPE. AGE CLASSES? OBH GPOUP AND 'lW'H:RSH[P CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

AGE CLASS 

SCFTWOOO LANe 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
81YRS -100YRS 

lOlYRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOD LANO 

UP TO 20VRS 
21 YRS - 40VRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - 80YRS 
81VRS -100YRS 

10lYRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANOS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOO LANG 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YR,S 
61 VRS - 80YRS 
BlYRS -lOOYRS 

10lYRS OR MO~E 
UNEVEN AGED STANtS 

TOTAL 

ALL FORE'ST LAIIID 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS 40YRS 
41 YRS - 60YRS 
61 YRS - 80YRS 
81YRS -100YRS 

10 lYRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANCS 

LJwNEKSH p C lAS S 

C ROW N LAN 0 L A K G t Q ~ N ~ R ~ SMA l lOw N E ~ S 

4 - C 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - b 

UBH DBH D3H UdH 

2S0 
7551 
2730 
2091 

476 
274 

!S9 
6913 
3636 
2505 

343 
173 

5226 
4104 
3613 
3lb 

43 

418 
19691 
11071 

8216 
1136 

490 

4 
2115 

31114 
d830 

4J31 
1310 

b"3 

7 - Y 10 + UP T~TAL 

Dati )l}H 

IJ7b 
35425 
2141ts 

7890 
211:19 

500 

401 
37413 
421:15:, 
d6li 

C,btl!t 
llli 

4 
3u73 

105':>'53 
94100 
41:,jd 
13184 
2437 

4 - 6 
08H 

24" 
1622 

32739 
5862 

40S 
5S 
58 

7 - 9 10 ~ UP TnTAL 
OBH DBH 

117 
4280 

35682 
8448 

60S 
78 
67 

458 
3952 

35195 
16811 

2322 
69 

210 

82S 
15855 

103617 
31122 

3334 
203 
336 

13388 13131 13904 41025 o3J90 74587 123221 ~bOd9q 46992 49282 59020 155296 

038 
6406 
3435 
638 

94 

476 
6604 
4321 
1045 

131 

335 
5769 
5981 

700 
59 

1749 
18180 
13137 
2383 

285 

310 
18b5 

/:!,B56 
19192 
4279 
7~L 

743 

1>U 
1251 

20991 
244U2 

o4itJ 
1134 

852 

1>4 
104;) 

2772~ 
40061 
ll'i3!t 

Zd::'3 
19 LJ 

;'9:, 
41~1 

7<;:J70 
/:l,H56 
iib-1-1 

4740 
~50~ 

276 
6949 

45300 
~0953 

066 

229 

180 
3461 

39668 
28990 

1209 

BS 

225 
2972 

35859 
41419 

3259 

353 

6B2 
13382 

120828 
91363 

5435 

669 

11513 12579 12d45 36938 5Ubu2 55189 85~80 191471 74676 73596 84089 232362 

2 
07B 

14076 
5687 

059 

221 
7172 
6143 
1537 

320 
3'J45 
4~42 

1701 

2 
1519 

25194 
16113 

4197 

37 
12;'4 

11:1901 
4ilL 
17uO 
37S 

29 
863 

10907 
5396 
2760 
~38 

laOJ 
'J2tsb 
o10il 
5 (J61 
1121 

67 
3l7d 

39097 
17817 
932l 
2U35 

287 
4735 

26071 
8738 

637 
16t 

n 
1990 

16759 
9397 
1303 
470 

167 
2405 

14664 
9241 
2206 

758 

547 
9131 

57494 
21376 

4147 
1390 

21703 15074 10909 47688 lb?el i0496 i!tb41 71711 40631 30013 29443 1000~8 

2 
2176 

28034 
11853 
3694 

571 
274 

857 
20690 
14101 

5C88 
47S 
173 

655 
14941 
15628 

6014 
376 

43 

2 
3688 

63666 
41583 
14797 

1422 
400 

352 
52.36 

Bi72 
41435 
10011 

2438 
1427 

t6J 
3190 

6732.3 
57218 
17063 

3863 
1432 

1>4 
l583 

1t.'t 2: 5 
9i027 
4!1b07 
13b5;1 

3J8't 

66' 
llJlJ 

217121 
195::'80 

737:)3 
1'J-:l6u 

5944 

813 
19307 

104111 
35554 

2009 
216 
lB8 

301 
9132 

92111 
46836 

3118 
54B 
153 

a51 
9330 

85718 
67472 

7188 
827 
564 

205'5 
38370 

281940 
149863 

12917 
1593 
1005 

MILITARY RESERVFS ANO PARKS 

4 - 6 
DOH 

• 
3149 
4493 

333 
174 
132 

8292 

70 

536 
2409 
498 

556 

4080 

IS 
603 
208 

920 

79 
8 

3704 
7596 
1040 

174 
6BB 

7 - 9 1 0 ~ UP TO-T AL 
OBH DBH 

2228 
4105 

253 
104 
153 

6936 

45 

500 
3574 

730 

504 

5454 

056 
367 

1323 

45 

2729 
8636 
1360 

104 
748 

77 
1525 
5635 
1042 
1235 

86 
6904 

14234 
}630 
1604 

2B6 

9517 24746 

534 
3635 

6B7 

22S 

12S 

1376 

5083 14618 

1038 
862 

1921 

77 
2060 

10309 
2613 
1235 

225 

18 
2689 
1458 

4166 

12S 
86 

8494 
26542 

5014 
1604 
1663 

TOTAL 46606 41386 31659 125651 140274 1~0273 233:'43 :,24J9J 162300 152892 172554 481147 13293 13715 16522 43531 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
OBH 

253 
10005 
74555 
36917 

6867 
2016 
1148 

131164 

667 
<;754 

15599 
46091 

c383 
B47 

1529 

14C872 

327 
6968 

59067 
19431 

3505 
536 

89838 

1247 
26728 

209222 
102440 

16756 
3400 
2678 

362475 

TOTALS All ~U~!C!PAL!TIES 

TOT A l 

7 - 9 
C8b 

117 
5517 

80250 
436C<; 
11262 

23C6 
<;75 

144 ~ 38 

356 
5188 

67765 
(;128<; 

9421 
1266 
1~32 

t22 
3075 

34839 
21893 

5<;68 
1(C9 

66<;(8 

5<7 
13 780 

182855 
126792 

26(;51 
5C82 
25C8 

10 + UP 
D8H 

45A 
4512 

81360 
70COil 
36589 
11306 

1427 

20~(;(;4 

380 
4348 

69886 
91C97 
165R2 

2<;12 
2490 

187698 

167 
3786 

278'" 8 
23::!31 

ga52 
leBO 

66916 

1006 
12646 

179146 
184437 
63025 
16098 

3918 

22 

TOTAL 

.29 
20034 

236166 
150'535 

5471G 
1612 :! 
3551 

4? 1967 

1403 
19290 

213251 
198477 

32387 
5026 
5553 

47539C 

6ll 
13829 

121805 
64656 
1932(; 

3426 

223663 

2851 
5315 <; 

511223 
41367 C 
106433 

24581 
9104 

358267 460279 1181021 



EST I MAT E - GROSSGUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY CJvE~ TYPE, SITE CLASSES. DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

SITE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAN!: 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

OW,~ER.SH p C LAS S 

C ROW N LAN a L A ~ G E 0 W N E R S SMA L LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - t 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
aSH DSH DSH aSH OSH DSH DSH DSH DSH DSH DSH aSH 

961 
9924 
2502 

1246 
10812 

1673 

651 
11469 

1763 

2859 
32225 

5940 

1348 
58171 

3570 

2126 
69542 

2918 

2803 
117883 

2538 

6271:1 
24559 j 

'J027 

130 
11464 
33721 

1677 

36 
12917 
35032 

1296 

225 
17729 
40507 

557 

391 
42110 

109261 
3531 

13366 13731 13904 41025 63090 74587 123221 260899 46992 49282 59020 155296 

515 
10589 

408 

412 
11754 

412 

546 
12078 

219 

1474 
34422 

1041 

1617 
48501 

482 

1796 
526~1 

741 

2669 
8~56) 

445 

6U83 
1 d3 71 "1 

166d 

319 
7741 

65850 
764 

294 
7367 

65423 
511 

134 
8136 

75391 
421 

748 
23244 

206671 
1697 

11513 12579 12845 36938 50602 551d9 ~5btlJ 191471 14676 73596 84089 232362 

1362 
20284 

36 

1088 
1392d 

57 

1070 3542 4115 
9765 43978 21996 

73 166 469 

2774 3655 
1721d 20429 

503 55:' 

lu54:, 
5964j 
1530 

982 
4464 

35070 
113 

743 
2598 

26652 
18 

1364 
2566 

25512 

3090 
9629 

87236 
132 

21703 15014 10909 47688 26581 20496 2~~~1 71719 40631 30013 29443 100088 

2859 
40798 

2948 

2747 
36495 

2143 

2269 
33333 

2056 

7876 
110627 

7148 

7081 
128669 

4522 

6697 ~127 

13941L 22:>875 
4163 :'54,) 

?2-;07 
48&957 

lL226 

1432 
23669 

134642 
2555 

1013 
22883 

127108 
1826 

1724 
28431 

141418 
979 

4230 
74985 

403169 
5361 

88 
6101 
1503 

138 
3665 

276 

4080 

172 
748 

920 

399 
11114 

1779 

5975 
960 

6936 

229 
4931 

293 

5454 

289 
1033 

1323 

519 
11941 

1254 

110 
9003 

402 

199 
21680 

2866 

9511 24746 

568 
4237 

27& 

936 
12834 

647 

5083 14618 

256 
1664 

1921 

936 
14906 

679 

719 
3446 

4166 

1855 
,7961 

3713 

46606 41386 37659 125651 140274 150273 23j543 52409J 162~OO 152892 172554 481747 13293 13715 16522 43531 

All FIGURES ~RE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
08H 

r 130 
13862 

108517 
9253 

131764 

319 
10013 

128607 
1932 

140872 

982 
10134 
76100 

620 

89838 

1432 
34010 

315225 
11806 

362475 

TOTALS ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
08H OSH 

36 
lCZc:lO 

121362 
684<;1 

144538 

2<4 
980S 

1341Cl 
1 <; 58 

143 
6152 

see 33 
57S 

66':;C8 

1(73 
32848 

314957 
9387 

225 
21295 

178880 
5262 

205664 

134 
111120 

114280 
1363 

11::17698 

1364 
7549 

57372 
629 

b6916 

1724 
40765 

410533 
1255 

23 

TOTAL 

391 
51447 

408761 
21366 

481961 

748 
31739 

437648 
5254 

415390 

3090 
24436 

19430(: 
18211 

223663 

4230 
107624 

1040716 
28449 

358207 460279 1181021 



EST [ ~ ATE - GROSSCUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FOREsrUJ LAND BY SFc.CIE::., ;Ji:)rl GROUP ANU OwNERSHIP CLASS 

SPECIES 

WHITE SPRUCE 
SPRUCE-RED + SLACK 
FIR 
HEMLOCK 
WHITE PINF 
REf) PINE 
LARCH 
JACK PINE 
SCOTCH PINE 
CFDAR 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS 

SUGAR MAPL E 
RED ~APLE 
YELlIlW BIRCH 
WHITE BIRCH 
OAK 
ASPEN 
GREY BIRCH 
WHITE ASH 
BLACK ASH 
CHERRY 
ElM 
BEECH 
BALSAM POPLAR 

TOT AL HARDWOODS 

MISCELlANEllJS 

TOTAL FOREST LAND 

o ,.; \I E R S 1-1 p C LAS S 

C R n W N LAN D L ARb E U ~ NcR ~ SMA L LOW N FRS MILITARY RESF~VES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 lU + J~ TJTAL 4 - 0 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DSH aSH aBH DoH UbH uGH DOH DbH DI)H OSH DSH ORH 

725 
11682 

5865 
41 

864 
67 

41' 

968 
12209 
4693 

89 
2359 

2B7 
490 

874 
7680 
1811 
390 

10685 
1346 

4B3 

2569 
31572 
12310 

521 
13909 

1701 
1388 

1809 
48414 
31u19 

1027 
2026 

171 
7u5 

3572 
5tl723 
.2 7212 

2615 
777;' 

I:> 38 
609 

4159 
771:) 1 j 
Iv225 
2715j 
4b772 
ltu5~ 

L'ilt 

;1541 
Itl4;151 

oI:J4?7 
3lJ;) 1 
5917 /t 

40t>o 
1&09 

20642 
28068 
33111 

1625 
959 
211 

1089 
91 

9 

24168 
39308 
24507 

3517 
2159 
5.0 

1697 
71 

30154 
46555 

6838 
11896 
13774 
2813 
108'+ 

20 
30 
30 

14965 
113933 

64457 
110113 
16B93 

3605 
3B70 

IB9 
36 
53 

00 
7158 
2046 

15B 
495 

7 
514 

19660 21099 23213 64033 85775 1013461 7t!4oJ 3:'9t>Ol 85809 96023 113210 295044 10442 

554 
11892 

233 
9852 
2364 
1506 

223 
196 

90 

•• 4 
78'10 

159 
4220 
3438 
3930 

• 
142 

120 

471 
5293 

724 
635 

2635 
4304 

164 

157 

1470 
24996 

1116 
14708 

8'138 
9741 

233 
502 

367 

2557 
28295 

991 
11149 

62:"6 
17£6 
82' 
b£9 

2B 
14 

1917 

2006 
26865 

1611 
6704 
6004 
3066 

So 
807 

38 
19 

1705 

:'461 
,.::/:1 J 0':: 
11 'to;,! 
~:'5~ 

3063 
Hie 

1:>23 
22 

2U83 

11025 
tl31&3 
1401.3 
21:>IJ 
15'n';' 
9:'30 

062 
2'tbu 

8-' 
34 

57bb 

4901 
29244 

2822 
15542 

894 
7909 
5094 
1956 

50 
331 

60 
1128 

3458 
21763 

3265 
10286 

1392 
8691 

306 
1939 

B2 
47 
90 

5266 

7709 
22570 

7440 
4143 
1469 
8196 

46 
2407 

212 
5B 

626 
4113 

16069 
73578 
13528 
29912 

3755 
24797 

5447 
6304 

351 
437 
777 

1650B 

26912 20276 14386 61515 54452 48888 0106j 1&4403 75942 56591 58995 191529 

9 42 47 38 85 54B 277 34B 1173 

6 
19~O 

2 
294 
152 
155 

55 
11 

24 

167 

2851 

42 
576B 
141;5 

275 
1313 

39 
55H 

179 
1177 

427 
1250 
1916 

297 
49[ 

75 

2B2 
14104 

3919 
1684 
9724 

344 
1563 

75 

9442 11015 31699 

79 
2109 

352 
701 
2 S9 

140 

4273 

23 
2862 

234 
1020 
3.1 

147 

109 
7552 

2 
8B2 

1881 
B26 

55 
11 

24 

455 

4677 11901 

'9 29 

46606 41386 37659 125652 140274 150273 233~43 524V~O 162300 152892 112554 487147 13293 13115 16522 43531 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 

TOTALS ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

4 - 6 
08H 

23239 
95323 
72042 

2852 
4946 
45. 

2723 
91 

201687 

B020 
11411 

4049 
36839 

9667 
11297 

619B 
2794 

85 
370 

60 
9363 

160159 

628 

362475 

T C TAL 

7 - 9 10 + UP 
C8H OBI-

28751 
116011 

57E59 
66<;9 

13607 
1545 
3~55 

71 

13 

227S11 

5S88 
59149 

5036 
215(; 3 
11 ~ 36 
l5SI8 

374 
2888 

120 
67 
90 

7233 

130C29 

225 

35368 
133227 

19303 
40696 
81148 

8513 
2353 

102 
36 
30 

320779 

14(;66 
58729 
19574 

8670 
8795 

17620 
46 

3595 
235 
58 

626 
6501 

139122 

377 

24 

TOTAL 

8735!! 
344562 
149204 

50247 
S<;702 
10517 

8431 
26. 

36 
53 

750379 

28675 
la92ge 

28661 
67073 
30000 
44896 

662e 
927 e 
. 441 

496 
777 

2309E 

429310 

1331 

460279 1181021 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY COvER TYPE, DENSITY CLASSES, DSH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

DENSITY CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 401 
411 - 601 
6l( - aOI 
au -IDOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

.TOT AL 

MIXEDWOOD LAND 

UP TO 401 
41( - 601 
611 - aot 
at( -lOOt 

OVERSTOCKE D 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD L,oND 

UP TO 401 
4l( - 601 
611 - aOI 
all -1001 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LANe 

UP TO 401 
4lt - 60{ 
6l( - 801 
81 ( -IDOl 

OVERSTOCKED 

TOT AL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

CROWN LAND L A R G E 0 ~ N E R S 5 HAL LOW N E R 5 MILITARY RESERVES ANO PARKS 

4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DSH DSH OSH aSH DSH )BH DSH OSH OSH DSH aSH DSH 

3152 
4230 
1613 
290 

3101 
5541 
2061 
305 

4514 
H91 
1687 

68 

11428 
15974 

5422 
664 

5261 
17281 
18621 
25~7 

57 

7278 
24771 
26771 

4186 
139 

12214 
37~HJ 
4&34-2 
1336;; 

51'1-

24754 
73732 
93441 
20109 

711 

6766 
11156 
13248 

751 

7410 
15395 
17613 

697 

8793 
18711 
24314 
1229 

23029 
45262 
55235 

2618 

9346 11615 12527 33489 43179 63152 lilH11 zlH750 31921 41236 53048 126201 

2260 
3397 
2141 

3007 
4518 
3020 

2951 
5123 
3415 

8219 
13039 

8577 

6~25 

13422 
14113 

24 
141 

7924 
19297 
18868 

30 
226 

14653 
3175!> 
30532 

151 

29103 
64476 
63515 

54 
519 

8854 
22660 
11801 

167 
139 

10329 
31127 
20182 

84 

12051 
38515 
24586 

69 
19 

31241 
92363 
62510 

321 
159 

1199 10546 11489 29835 34228 46347 7709+ 157670 49622 61724 75309 186656 

1710 
6543 
5551 

253 

14060 

7123 
14172 

9366 
544 

1403 
6464 
4489 

121 

12479 

8112 
16530 
~571 
427 

1414 
5395 
2908 

19 

-;738 

8940 
16715 

8011 
88 

4528 
1I:l404 
12950 

395 

36278 

24175 
47417 
26950 

1060 

2140 
6223 
8790 

98 
8 

17261 

una 
36927 
41526 

L680 
207 

3289 
5713 
7~OU 

399 

'0 
16952 

18492 
49781 
53140 
4016 

417 

75.:.1 
in ++ 
5:1n 
:"'t 

73 

344-£:J 
11 ;;&1 
1Ft 2 1.1+ 
13~ 13 

739 

12991 
2JJ81 
21920 

1;)52 
132 

:'6178 

66tj4~ 

1~4l~J 

17d1H6 
dlll 

1363 

2278 
11939 
12020 

1 
122 

26362 

17898 
45756 
43070 

920 
261 

2418 
12308 
10139 

41 

24908 

20219 
58831 
47995 

781 
41 

2532 
13626 

9'165 

99 

26223 

23383 
70913 
58866 

1299 
118 

1229 
37873 
32125 

1 
262 

77494 

61501 
175500 
149932 

3001 
422 

3120t 34641 3~755 99004 95269 126453 ZlJ87j 432598 107907 127869 154581 390358 

1775 
1339 
2137 

5852 

902 
686 

1195 

2184 

159 
3AO 

98 

638 

2838 
2406 
4030 

1873 
1148 
2837 

5859 

1465 
1324 
1195 

4585 

310 
54A 
243 

1102 

3649 
3020 
4877 

3229 
1310 
4069 

6877 
3191 
9644 

8609 20320 

1425 
1645 
1411 

3793 
3656 
4467 

454R 11918 

762 
'78 
576 

1717 

5411 
3334 
6123 

1232 
1301 

918 

3458 

11904 
8761 

15030 

9274 11546 14815 35696 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSANDS CU"FT. 

4 - 6 
DBH 

16955 
34006 
36280 

3599 
57 

90899 

18542 
40168 
35251 

191 
281 

94435 

6290 
25087 
26461 

353 
130 

58323 

41788 
99262 
97CJ93 

4145 
469 

24365<) 

TOTALS ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 
08" 

20~23 
46861 
4934'3 

5189 
139 

121Et4 

22727 
562b6 
43e67 

115 
226 

123203 

7~22 
25034 
22313 

~20 
92 

55443 

50472 
lZ8ll:3 
115590 

5825 
459 

300511 

10 + UP 
DBH 

28811 
63899 
78114 
146b3 

514 

186003 

31088 
77100 
60012 

69 
170 

168441 

12270 
27545 
19080 

574 
172 

59642 

72170 
168544 
157206 

153013 
857 

414067 

25 

TOTAL 

66090 
144167 
163744 
23453 

711 

3'38167 

12358 
113535 
139131 

376 
678 

38608 C 

25982 
77666 
67914 

1448 
395 

173409 

164431 
395970 
37C79C 

25279 
1785 



EST I MAT E - MERtH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY COVER TYPE. AGE CLASSES. DBH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TY PE 
AND 

AGE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
2 1 YRS - -40 YRS 
41 YRS - 60 YRS 
61YRS - 'BOYRS 
BLYRS -100YRS 

101 YRS OR MORE 
UNEYENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOOO LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61 YRS - 80YRS 
81YRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGfO STANCS 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LANG 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40 YRS 
41YRS - 60YftS 
61YRS - BOYRS 
81YRS -10oYRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGEa STANCS 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

UP TO 20YRS 
21 YRS - 40YRS 
41YRS - 60YRS 
61YRS - BOYRoS 
81YRS -100YRS 

101YRS OR MORE 
UNEVENAGED STANDS 

TOTAL 

C ROW N LAN 0 

DWNERSH 

L A R G E 0 w N E R S 

p C LAS S 

SMA l LOW N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - ~ 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + JP TOTAL 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DSH OSH OSH DSH DBH )BH DBH DBH OBH OBH aBH aBH 

173 
5260 
1917 
1472 
334 
186 

131 
5B32 
3080 
2128 
'94 
147 

4698 
4250 
3253 
'84 

39 

304 
15792 
9249 
6854 

913 
374 

3 
1427 

21486 
16083 

2810 
904 
464 

907 
29981 
23263 

6673 
1837 

488 

'1-31 
3H55 
38803 
27136 

89u1 
1082 

3 
27b6 

86922 
78756 
36620 
11643 

2035 

153 
5046 

22289 
4072 
'84 

38 
38 

98 
3538 

29825 
7136 

514 
65 
56 

4'0 
3550 

31532 
15179 

2114 
61 

189 

672 
12135 
83647 
26388 

2913 
165 
'84 

9346 11615 12527 33489 43779 63i52 I11B17 218750 31921 41236 53048 126207 

630 
4284 
2375 

439 
69 

391 
5551 
3626 

869 
108 

305 
5156 
5353 

621 
52 

1327 
14992 
11355 

1930 
230 

,07 
1255 

1%23 
13186 

2939 
499 
516 

109 
1046 

17644 
20478 

5400 
949 
717 

1» 
931 

2'1-935 
30094 
10714 

257J 
171;) 

453 
3233 

582:)3 
6:'J 7 !:I 9 
19054 

4(J20 
2944 

177 
4455 

30023 
14163 

646 

156 

150 
2880 

33265 
24344 

1012 

71 

205 
2645 

32024 
37171 

2943 

318 

533 
9981 

95312 
75619 
4603 

545 

7799 10546 11489 29835 34228 46347 1709~ 157~70 49622 61724 75309 186656 

1 
614 

9076 
3722 

646 

183 
5934 
5081 
1274 

14060 12479 

1 
1419 

18621 
8015 
2558 

404 
186 

705 
17318 
11794 

4272 
402 
147 

2.5 
3521 
4417 
1514 

1 
1083 

18531 
13227 

3434 

25 
799 

12171 
2884 
1136 

245 

25 
712 

9001 
4473 
.2290 

449 

94J 
b306 
7 1.2~ 
4492 
9"' 

50 
24;'2 

2'.;478 
14584 
791~ 

1691 

103 
2993 

16903 
5746 

425 
109 

76 
1654 

13904 
7795 
1080 

396 

153 
2150 

13065 
8215 
1953 

685 

413 
6798 

43873 
21751 

3459 
1190 

9138 36218 17261 1695.2 2196j 50170 263&2·24908 26223 77494 

590 
13316 
14022 

5389 
336 

39 

1 
2715 

49316 
33832 
12220 

1143 
374 

~:;5 

3482 
49280 
32754 

61586 
16 ... 9 
,"0 

134 
2666 

56627 
43210 
14305 

3236 
1206 

136 
2:jJ4 

6bo~~ 

8<:130 
4~3';'3 

12'+09 
d'J2 

507 
8 4~:d 

1·74005 
163101 

63j9 tt 

17356 
4'!8u 

514 
12494 
69216 
23983 

1356 
147 
194 

325 
8074 

16995 
39276 

2607 
462 
12& 

779 
8346 

76622 
60566 

7011 
747 
507 

1619 
28915 

222834 
123825 

10916 
1356 

830 

3120b 34641 3~755 99604 95269 126453 ZI~d75 4~259d 107907 127869 154581 390358 

6 
2223 
3114 

235 
118 

92 

5852 

56 

359 
1644 
349 

313 

2784 

11 
482 
144 

63. 

56 
6 

2594 
5301 

730 
11E 
466 

1889 
3462 
'11 
164 
130 

5859 

3. 

421 
3008 

619 

497 

4585 

196 
305 

1102 

3. 

2311 
1261 
1136 
164 
6'8 

71 
1379 
5.074 

949 
1135 

77 
5492 

11710 
1391 
1417 

223 

8609 20320 

482 
3251 

612 

202 

95 

1263 
7904 
1581 

1013 

4548 11918 

931 
1.5 

1717 

71 
1861 
9256 
2347 
1135 

'0' 

11 
2210 
1235 

3458 

95 
77 

6761 
21825 

4214 
1417 
1297 

9274 11546 14875 35696 

ALL FIGURES ARE IN THOUSAN~S CU.FT. 

4 - 6 
DBH 

156 
6654 

51259 
25848 

4803 
1396 
782 

90899 

441 
6341 

50291 
31371 

4374 
569 

1045 

94435 

'09 
4407 

38162 
12836 

2353 
354 

58323 

80. 
11402 

139712 
70055 
11531 

2319 
1828 

243659 

TOTALS ALL MUNICIPALITIES 

TOT A l 

1 - 9 10 + UP 
aSH aBH 

<8 
4577 

67!:29 
36li43 

9528 
23~1 .,. 

121864 

2<. 
4311 

56883 
51451 

7liOl 
1057 
1286 

123203 

10 1 
2550 

28840 
18152 
4951 

'45 

55443 

4<. 
11446 

153253 
10b!:53 

22382 
4U5 
2111 

300!: 11 

420 
4053 

13066 
. 63314 
33454 
10383 

1311 

186003 

342 
3883 

62598 
811170 
14892 

2622 
2231 

168441 

153 
3376 

24892 
20791 

8745 
1682 

59642 

916 
11312 

160557 
165975 

57092 
14689 

3542 

414087 

26 

TOTAL 

675 
15284 

191855 
126105 

47785 
14141 
29te 

398761 

1082 
14542 

169772 
164698 

27169 
4250 
4563 

386080 

465 
10334 
'H895 
51780 
16051 

2882 

2223 
40162 

453523 
3425e5 

91006 
21274 

7482 

958258 



EST I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FTe VOLUMES ON FORESTED LAND BY CO~E~ TYPE. SITE CLASSES, OBH G~OUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASSES 

COVER TYPE 
AND 

SITE CLASS 

SOFTWOOD LANe 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

MIXEDWOQD LANe 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

HARDWOOD LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

ALL FOREST LAND 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

TOTAL 

OWNERSH p C LAS S 

C ROW N LAN 0 L A K G E a ~ N E R S SMA L LOW N E R S 

4 - • 
DBH 

669 
6934 
1742 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - 6 
UBH aBH LJBH 

1058 
9133 
1423 

5B1 
10353 

1592 

2309 
26421 

4758 

919 
40444 

2416 

7 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH ;iSH 

1198 
58885 

2468 

2514 
lU 7:)11 

2ln 

5~31 

2.0634::> 
7177 

4 - 6 
DOH 

84 
1677 

23000 
1156 

1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
aSH DSH 

31 
10670 
29435 

1098 

202 
15923 
36425 

496 

319 
34212 
68662 

2152 

9346 11615 12527 33489 43779 63152 111817 218750 31921 41236 53048 126207 

340 
1175 

2B4 

344 
9856 

345 

494 
10801 

193 

1178 
27833 

B23 

1068 
32822 

336 

1514 
44206 

626 

2414 
7'-277 

402 

4997 
151307 

1365 

208 
5077 

438,26 
509 

243 
6135 

54919 
425 

liB 
7306 

67513 
370 

570 
18520 

166259 
1306 

7799 10546 11489 29835 34228 46347 77094 157670 49622 61724 15309 186656 

906 
13129 

24 

14060 

1916 
21239 
2050 

896 
11536 

46 

12479 

2298 
30526 

1815 

965 
8708 

64 

<;738 

2041 
29863 

la50 

2767 
33374 

136 

36218 

6256 
87629 
5717 

2656 
14298 

306 

17261 

4644 
87565 

3060 

2289 
14243 

420 

16952 

5603 
117334 

3515 

32n 
13183 

495 

21963 

8207 
199477 

3189 

8225 
4tJ730 

1221 

5b178 

18455 
404-378 

9764 

642 
2892 

22154 
72 

26362 

936 
15647 
89582 

1741 

616 
2167 

22108 
15 

24908 

891 
18974 

106463 
1539 

1209 
2283 

22730 

26223 

1530 
25514 

126669 
B66 

2468 
7343 

61593 
88 

77494 

3358 
60136 

322115 
4147 

31206 34641 33755 99604 95269 126453 21JS75 432598 107907 127869 154581 390358 

ALL FIGURES ARE ·IN THOUSANDS CUeFT. 

~llITARY RESERVES AND PARKS 

4 - 6 
DBH 

58 
4141 
1051 

5852 

9. 
2492 

193 

2784 

119 
518 

638 

276 
1753 
1244 

1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH 

5040 
B18 

5859 

191 
4147 

246 

4585 

240 
B61 

1102 

432 
10049 
1065 

100 
8148 

359 

159 
17931 

2229 

8609 20320 

522 
3780 

244 

812 
10420 

684 

4548 11918 

229 
1488 

1717 

853 
13418 

603 

5B9 
2868 

3458 

1561 
31221 
2913 

9274 11546 14875 35696 

4 - 6 
DBH 

84 
9325 

75120 
6368 

90899 

20B 
6585 

863Ul 
1323 

94435 

642 
6574 

50701 
404 

58323 

936 
22484 

212140 
8097 

243659 

TOT~LS ~LL MUNlC[PALlTIES 

TOT A L 

7 - 9 
08" 

H 
13528 

l02495 
SaC8 

12U3I::4 

243 
8186 

113129 
1644 

123203 

616 
5594 

48749 
482 

55443 

891 
273C8 

264:375 
7'335 

300511 

10 + UP 
D8H 

202 
19120 

161939 
4740 

186003 

118 
10738 

156373 
1210 

168441 

1209 
6751 

51115 
559 

59642 

1530 
36616 

369428 
6511 

414087 

21 

TOTAL 

319 
41974 

339556 
16917 

3<;8767 

570 
2550<; 

355821 
4179 

386080 

2468 
18926 

150567 
1446 

17340<; 

3358 
8641C 

845944 
22543 

958258 



E S T I MAT E - MERCH CUBIC FT. VOLUMES ON FORESTEO LAND BY SPECIES, UtiH GROUP AND OWNERSHIP CLASS TOTALS ALL MUNICIP~LIT[ES 

0 • N E R S H P C L A S S 

C ROW N L , , 0 L A " G E 0 • N E R 5 S M A L .L 0 W N E R S MILITARY RESERVES AND PARKS T [ T A L 
28 

S PEe 1 E S 4 - 6 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - b 1 - 9 10 + LIP TOTAL 4 - b 1"- 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - b 1 - 9 10 + UP TOTAL 4 - b 1 - , 10 + UP TOTAL 
DBH DBH DBH DUH DbH uBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH DBH COH DB, 

W~IIT E SPRUCE 4B' 78b 117 2052 1208 2928 ;,72j 7abC 13706 19702 26981 6C396 39 35 lb3 238 15441 234~3 31t52 70547 
SPRUCE-RED + BLACK 8341 10456 6975 25172 34Q80 5037~ 7u9.H 155996 20116 33181 42235 96133 5107 4938 l058 11104 68245 995~2 121209 289007 
FIR 401<; 3988 1590 9599 21090 23LU6 b9b~ 53162 22492 20790 5994 49217 1406 1225 315 3001 49008 49110 16<;26 115C4li 
HEMLOCK 26 71 352 451 b51 2259 249ul 27813 1008 2826 10714 14550 101 217 1115 1434 1788 5375 37085 4424S 
WHITE PINE 595 1927 S677 12200 1828 6379 44;; 7 ... SiS62 b4B 1776 12532 14956 344 1076 7221 6644 3416 111H 73806 88365 
REO PINE 45 233 1206 1485 116 521 :,~S5 430 L 143 478 2526 3148 5 ,32 211 309 312 1273 7C59 9245 
LARCH 301 420 438 1161 4b9 524 200 U8L 782 1451 9B2 3216 363 403 447 1293 1937 2880 2135 6952 
JACK PINE b4 61 23 149 b9 69 b4 bl 93 219 
SCOTCr P I~lE 32 32 32 32 
CEDAR b 10 26 43 b 10 2b 43 

TOTAL SOFTWOODS 13818 17885 21019 52723 bOOb7 66101 15td2b 302997 58969 80880 102056 241905 73bb 80ll 10724 26102 140221 InE7<; 290628 62372<; 

SUGAR MAPL E 361 365 416 1149 1033 16;';' ~741 9;):)0 3120 2852 b833 128C6 4 65 20 90 !;125 4'139 13012 23071 
RE:.O MtlPL E 7'577 6425 4669 18072 1tl144 a143 24703 64990 18554 1"1'130 19935 56420 1322 2236 2521 6080 45598 4873(; 51835 146170 
YfLLOW BIRCH 145 131 b43 920 639 132.9 1n4iJ 1210) 1b2S 2697 6590 11113 1 1 2611 4157 17374 24143 
WHITE BIRCH 6285 3451 554 10292 7ld4 '5499 ~223 15901 9907 8451 3648 220G8 199 28B 2DB 69b 23578 17£:91 7(;34 48904 
OAK 1S78 2839 2318 6736 4135 4943 ~2.11 12300 582 1149 1290 3022 103 583 90b 1593 6399 9515 7737 23652 
ASPEN 1103 3309 3B49 8262 123to 2584 42;'2 0073 S586 7311 7331 20229 113 244 331 b95 8039 13449 1~770 31260 
GREY BIRCH 124 8 132 4ti7 47 535 2977 248 40 3266 34 34 3624 304 40 3969 
WHITE ASH 12b lIb 144 3B7 414 666 9QJ 1982 1252 1600 2124 4977 7 1 1800 2383 3170 7354 
BLACK ASH IB :)L " 7U 34 b8 IB7 291 53 100 201 361 
CHERRY 1 15 23 195 39 51 286 15 15 <'L8 54 51 325 
ELM 41 15 5>b b13 41 75 556 613 
BEECH ., 99 138 297 1267 1.,03 1031 4::> 0 i:I 4511 4335 3621 12475 lOb 115 130 352 5944 5S55 5733 17633 
BALSA~ POPLA ~ 

TOTAL HARDWOODS 11368 16141 12736 46852 3~ L 1{J 40320 5ftU4t> lc!9::>3!:J 48589 46162 52217 14156'7 1908 3535 4125 9568 103037 1(73(;5 123125 333528 

HI SCELLANEOU S 20 8 2B 31 3J b; 348 22b 307 8B2 25 25 400 266 333 100e 

TOTAL FOREST LAND 3120t: 34b41 3 ~ 15 5 99604 9~269 12:>4:)3 210575 '032::>-:10 101'107 121869 154581 390358 9214 11546 14875 35696 243659 300 ~ 11 4140E 1 95825E 

ALL FIGURES ,"E IN THOUSANDS CU.FT. 


